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GB General Public
Q10.0n a scale of 0 to 10, has migration had a positive or negative impact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive")
Al respondents

Britsh future migrationimpact  Household income
catesories
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GB General Public
Q10.0n a scale of 0to 10, has mi had a positive or i Britain? (015 “very negative”, 1015 “very positive”)

Allrespondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
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GB General Public

Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain the same as it is

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don't know
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Overlap formulae used
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682 667
44% 41%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain voung  Remainer  Leaver Neither  Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Increased a lot 260 58 69 33 42 101 108 42 109 94 43 91 30 128 81 61 107 155 104
8% 7% 7% 12% 11% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10% 5% 9% 12% 4% 15% 7% 11%
MPR c M M AP AP AR
Increased a little 443 67 182 59 75 77 277 81 298 75 58 54 42 340 39 169 227 321 118
14% 8% 19% 21% 19% 6% 22% 14% 24% 7% 8% 6% 7% 23% 6% 11% 31% 15% 12%
BFIKLMOP AB AB AB AFH F AK AM o AOP A
Remain the same as it is 882 172 317 107 116 225 467 165 466 163 209 88 159 578 55 516 254 647 213
28% 22% 33% 38% 29% 18% 38% 28% 37% 15% 30% 10% 27% 40% 8% 33% 35% 30% 22%
BFILOS a8 a8 8 AFH 3 AIK J L AM A0 A0 As
Reduced a little 542 169 166 40 48 243 157 11 168 181 165 118 194 200 60 408 44 368 167
17% 21% 17% 14% 12% 20% 13% 19% 13% 17% 23% 13% 33% 14% 9% 26% 6% 17% 18%
EGILNOQ ADE 3 AG G 1 Ay ALN AoQ
Reduced a lot 810 304 140 26 94 549 129 110 113 512 142 546 120 106 448 281 43 507 291
25% 38% 15% 9% 24% 44% 10% 19% 9% 48% 20% 59% 20% 7% 64% 18% 6% 23% 31%
CDGHIKMNP  ACDE o @ AGH G AK | AVIN N ApQ Q AR
ar
Don't know 270 22 78 17 22 45 105 85 98 31 84 25 46 11 18 114 49 163 58
8% 3% 8% 6% 6% 4% 8% 14% 8% 3% 12% 3% 8% 8% 3% 7% 7% 8% 6%
BFILORS 8 8 F AFG ) Ay L L o o
NET Increased 703 125 250 92 17 178 385 123 407 169 102 145 72 468 121 230 334 476 222
22% 16% 26% 33% 30% 14% 31% 21% 33% 16% 14% 16% 12% 32% 17% 15% 46% 22% 23%
BFIKLMOP AB AB AB AFH F AK AM AOP
NET Reduced 1351 474 306 67 142 792 287 221 281 694 307 663 315 306 508 689 87 875 459
42% 60% 32% 24% 36% 64% 23% 37% 22% 66% 44% 72% 53% 21% 72% 44% 12% 40% 48%
CDEGHINGR  ACDE o o AGH G AK | AVIN AN APQ AQ AR

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/J/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I//KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Increased a lot 260 153 91 125 86
8% 9% 7% 8% 8%
Increased a little 443 362 70 317 76
14% 20% 6% 22% 7%
cE AC AE
Remain the same as it is 882 630 210 579 145
28% 35% 17% 39% 14%
cE AC AE
Reduced a little 542 309 218 241 174
17% 17% 18% 16% 17%
Reduced a lot 810 177 599 98 531
25% 10% 48% 7% 51%
80 A8 AD
Don't know 270 150 52 113 23
8% 8% 4% 8% 2%
cE c 3
NET Increased 703 516 161 442 162
22% 29% 13% 30% 16%
cE AC AE
NET Reduced 1351 486 818 339 705
42% 27% 66% 23% 68%
80 A8 AD

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)
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Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Don't know

NET Satisfied

NET Dissatisfied

Net satisfied

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A/)/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/TA/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H/LA//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
()

3206

3206

81
3%
CGHILNRSWa

280
9%
GHIKLNRa

778
24%
BFKMTa

980
31%
0z

917
29%
CDEIQTWZ

170
5%
BHIL

362
11%
CGHIKLNRSa

1897
59%
CpEIQTXZ

-1535
-48%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©)
1497 1701
1567 1631
60 21
4% 1%
Ac
141 139
9% 9%
337 440
22% 27%
B
452 526
29% 32%
520 391
33% 24%
Ac
57 113
4% 7%
B
201 160
13% 10%
ac
972 917
62% 56%
Ac
<771 -757
-49% -46%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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88
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-150
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Age bands
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366
69%
ADEF
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65+
(U]
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136
21%

225
36%

215
34%
ADEF

46

440
69%
ADEF

-394
-62%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands
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46

AL

149
15%

299
29%

280
27%

171
17%

73

AL

195
19%

451
44%

-256
-25%

3554
(K)
1046

1023

6%

215
21%

313
31%

326
32%

639
62%

-543
-53%

55+
(L
1365

1165

23%

71

806
69%
AIK

-736
-63%

AB
(M)

1362

860

41

ANOP

87
10%

181
21%

251
29%

261
30%

38

128
15%

512
60%

-384
-45%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
14 12
2% 2%
63 62
7% 9%
223 170
25% 26%
Y
297 218
33% 33%
AVP
248 168
28% 25%
a5 34
5% 5%
77 75
9% 11%
545 386

61% 58%
-468 -311
-53% -47%

DE
(P)
549

792

14
2%

67
9%

204
26%

215
27%

239
30%

53
7%

81
10%

454
57%

-372
-47%

Work status
Not
Working  working
(@ (R)
1856 1350
1883 1323
75 6
4% *
AR
183 97
10% 7%
470 308
25% 23%
559 421
30% 32%
490 427
26% 32%
AQ
106 63
6% 5%
258 104
14% 8%
AR
1049 848
56% 64%
AQ
791 744
-42% -56%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
34 47
1% 5%
s
189 91
8% 11%
As
590 188
25% 22%
T
719 261
31% 30%
686 231
29% 27%
122 48
5% 6%
223 138
10% 16%
As
1405 492
60% 57%
-1182 -353
-51% -41%

North
()

769

173
22%

223
29%

245
32%

85
11%

468
61%

-383
-50%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
674

676

12

168
25%

211
31%

190
28%

37

68
10%

402
59%

-333
-49%

West
(w)

1076

1055

105
10%

261
25%

118
11%

619
59%

-500
-47%

London
X)
415

418

115
28%

113
27%

110
26%

60
14%

223
53%

-164
-39%

Scotland  minority  White

)
251

288

1
4%

62
21%

88
30%

98
34%

30
11%

186
65%

-155
-54%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
@ (a)
262 2906
262 2902
15 64
6% 2%
Aa
45 235
17% 8%
Aa
87 679
33% 23%
Aa
55 915
21% 32%
Az
47 859
18% 30%
Az
13 151
5% 5%
59 298
23% 10%
Aa
103 1774
39% 61%
Az
-43 -1475
-16% -51%



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab ) Other  leave  Remain  young Remainer Leaver  Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] (0] (K) (O] (M) (N) () () (] (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Very satisfied 81 26 15 29 7 31 38 11 33 35 10 5 5 70 5 21 56 54 27
3% 3% 2% 10% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 8% 2% 3%
cumop c ABCE K AM 0P
Fairly satisfied 280 122 65 39 18 103 111 54 118 93 58 45 63 170 28 176 73 198 78
9% 15% 7% 14% 4% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 5% 11% 12% 4% 1% 10% 9% 8%
ceLo Ace AcE L AL A0 o
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 778 189 218 61 77 258 292 184 297 203 217 130 216 353 87 480 132 535 212
24% 24% 23% 21% 19% 21% 23% 31% 24% 19% 31% 14% 36% 24% 12% 31% 18% 25% 2%
fL0Q A6 ) A AN L A0Q o
Fairly dissatisfied 980 281 304 84 123 427 382 155 381 362 198 284 190 464 191 548 198 677 290
31% 35% 32% 30% 31% 34% 31% 26% 30% 34% 28% 31% 32% 32% 27% 35% 27% 31% 30%
Ha A A A a0Q
Very dissatisfied 917 152 313 61 164 387 366 140 370 347 163 439 95 350 377 268 240 588 316
29% 19% 33% 22% 1% 31% 29% 24% 30% 33% 23% 8% 16% 24% 54% 17% 33% 27% 33%
BDHKMNPR ABD ABCD A H K A AMN ™ avQ w» A
Don't know 170 22 36 9 9 34 55 48 53 17 55 18 22 56 14 57 25 109 29
5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 8% 4% 2% 8% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3%
BCEFILNOPQS A6 s A L
NET Satisfied 362 149 80 68 25 133 149 65 151 129 68 50 68 240 33 197 129 252 106
11% 19% 8% 24% 6% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 5% 12% 16% 5% 13% 18% 12% 11%
CELO ACE ACE L AM A0 AoP
NET Dissatisfied 1897 433 617 145 287 813 748 296 751 708 361 723 285 814 568 816 438 1265 605
59% 55% 65% 51% 72% 66% 60% 50% 60% 67% 52% 78% 8% 56% 81% 53% 60% 59% 64%
BDHKMNP ABD ABCD AGH H K AIK AMN M APQ P AR
Net satisfied -1535 -285 -537 76 -262 -680 -599 -230 -600 -580 -294 672 217 574 -535 -620 -309 -1014 -500
-48% -36% -56% 27% -66% -55% -48% 39% -48% 55% -42% 73% 37% -39% -76% -40% -43% -47% 52%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

(59%): A/B/C/D/EA/E/G/HANI/KA/L/IM/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H.A/\Y/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Very satisfied 81 72 7 a4 36
3% 4% 1% 3% 3%
c AC
Fairly satisfied 280 193 80 156 91
9% 11% 6% 11% 9%
c AC A
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 778 442 277 372 195
24% 25% 2% 25% 19%
E E
Fairly dissatisfied 980 547 395 473 306
31% 31% 32% 32% 30%
Very dissatisfied 917 435 455 368 386
29% 24% 37% 25% 37%
8D A AD
Don't know 170 91 27 60 22
5% 5% 2% 4% 2%
DE c E
NET Satisfied 362 266 87 200 127
11% 15% 7% 14% 12%
c AC A
NET Dissatisfied 1897 983 850 841 692
59% 55% 68% 57% 67%
B A AD
Net satisfied -1535 -717 -763 -641 -565
-48% -40% -61% -44% -54%

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

All those dissatisfied with the way the Government's dealing with immigration

55+
[C)
936

806

357
A

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ 1834 3554
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (R (@) (H) (U 1) (K)
Unweighted base 1932 952 973 180 174 297 345 383 553 354 642
Weighted base 1897 972 917 194 257 324 315 366 440 451 639
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings 989 509 479 34 11 155 167 218 302 145 323
52% 52% 52% 18% 3% 8% 53% 60% 69% 32% 51%
oemanz o o o ADEF ADEFGH )
Allowing too many people to claim asylum in Britain 774 422 350 34 69 135 149 173 214 103 284
1% 3% 38% 17% 27% 2% 7% 47% 9% 2% 4%
coemmoz oE A0 0E A0 )
Being too generous to migrants/asvium seekers 767 420 347 a1 78 138 144 161 206 119 282
40% 43% 38% 21% 30% 43% 46% 44% a7% 26% 44%
coBmIXZ ARG oF oe oF A0k ,
Immigration numbers are too high 764 400 363 40 90 125 140 169 200 129 265
0% 1% 0% 20% 35% 39% 4% 6% 5% 20% 1%
ooz o o o 0E A0 )
The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 599 299 296 62 81 72 98 122 164 143 170
32% 31% 32% 32% 32% 2% 31% 33% 37% 32% 27%
FKos v £ A
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who live in Britain 561 268 289 80 109 95 78 9 104 189 173
30% 28% 32% 1% 3% 30% 25% 26% 2% 2% 27%
LeRSUA AFGHI ArGHI A
Not treating asvlum seekers well 522 240 274 73 85 83 81 96 104 158 164
28% 25% 30% 38% 33% 26% 26% 26% 24% 35% 26%
BlLPSU s ArGHI | A
Not enough migrants coming to fill skills/labour
shortages 518 281 235 33 74 96 73 103 138 107 169
27% 29% 26% 17% 29% 30% 23% 28% 31% 24% 27%
oPSU o o o 06
Not taking in enough asylum seekers 281 139 139 38 53 34 49 47 60 91 83
15% 14% 15% 20% 21% 1% 16% 13% 14% 20% 13%
pRSU £ v A
I generally don't like the government 391 197 191 48 50 a7 70 85 92 97 117
21% 20% 21% 24% 19% 15% 22% 23% 21% 22% 18%
a £ ¢ £
Other (specify) 24 2 23 3 1 7 10 6 16 4 17
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% % 1% 3%
A
Don't know 19 12 7 a 6 3 4 1 * 10 8
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% * * 2% 1%
« ' I | L L
Mean number of mentions 331 333 3.28 255 3.19 3.09 3.41 3.49 3.64 292 3.24
oRisz o o oF A0F ADEFG )
This work was carried out in with the of the il
Overlap formulae used
(55%): A/8/C, i Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
/T Z 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

228
5%

168
33%

168

163
32%

180
35%
aop

3.40

Social grade
a [}
(N) (0)
606 180
545 386
302 217
55% 56%
™ ™
215 179

40% 6%
™ ™
208 177
38% 6%

M
210 198
38% 51%
™ AMN
19 95
36% 25%
0P
152 111
28% 29%

P
167 83
31% 21%
0P
156 82
29% 21%

P
82 53
15% 14%

P e
111 66
20% 17%
10 11
2% 3%

4 1
1% *
334 331

(P)
319

212

127
28%

111
25%

1

Work status
Not
Working  working

(@ (R)
1064 868
1049 848
505 483
8% 57%

AQ

a11 363
39% 3%
403 363
38% 43%
413 350
39% %
317 281
30% 33%
344 217
33% 26%

R
307 215
29% 25%
292 226
28% 27%
177 104
17% 12%
R

194 197
18% 23%
AQ

18 25
2% 3%
9 10
1% 1%
326 337

Education

graduate Graduate

(s)
1043

1405

398
28%

336
24%

304

m
889

492

216
44%

354
s

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

North
()

226
8%
Awxy

50%
Awxy

229
49%
Awxy

152

33%

118
25%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)

210
52%

169
2%

172
43%

171
2%

124
31%

102
25%

24%

105
26%

West
(w)
649

619

196
32%

176
29%

166

London
)
224

23

Scotland  minority

v

Ethnicity

Ethnic

@
111

2.89

White
(a)
1799

1774

558
31%

334
3
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

All those dissatisfied with the way the Government's dealing with immigration

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Ccon Lab L) Other  leave  Remain  voung Remainer Leaver  Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) © (o) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] U] (K) (0] (™M) (N} © P) @ (R) (s)
Unweighted base 1932 470 652 177 268 774 891 238 862 662 360 673 267 937 524 823 530 1413 499
Weighted base 1897 433 617 145 287 813 748 296 751 708 361 723 285 814 568 816 438 1265 605
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings 989 335 21 63 132 608 26 112 203 536 215 524 185 250 a2 467 80 694 202
52% 7% 36% 3% 6% 75% 33% 38% 27% 76% 59% 72% 65% 31% 73% 57% 18% 55% 8%
COGHING  ACDE < AGH AK n nn N aa AQ s
Allowing too many people to claim asvium in Britain 774 268 151 29 99 511 140 100 112 451 175 506 119 125 a1 308 36 503 264
1% 62% 25% 20% 35% 63% 19% 34% 15% 64% 8% 70% 2% 15% 72% 37% 8% 40% 4%
coGHINPG  ACDE @ AGH g AK n AMN N aQ a
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers 767 276 145 2 105 489 139 120 116 472 143 501 118 118 408 303 26 489 270
0% 64% 23% 15% 37% 60% 19% 1% 15% 67% 0% 69% 1% 14% 72% 37% 6% 39% 5%
CDGINPGR  ACDE o © acH G A 1 AN N aa a
Immigration numbers are too high 764 m 155 23 99 512 119 110 108 65 151 509 133 95 13 302 2 498 259
40% 63% 25% 16% 35% 63% 16% 37% 14% 66% 2% 70% 6% 12% 73% 37% 5% 39% 3%
oGNP ACDE o @ AGH g AK | AMN N aa a
The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 599 102 22 57 76 230 270 87 268 191 120 184 103 295 137 207 148 418 174
32% 23% 38% 0% 27% 28% 36% 20% 36% 27% 33% 25% 36% 36% 2% 36% 34% 33% 29%
8RO nee Be s n L A 0 o A
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who live in Britain 561 3 277 7 108 85 380 EY 402 57 EY 54 37 452 a5 210 289 397 159
30% 10% 5% 51% 38% 10% 51% 30% 53% 8% 25% 8% 13% 56% 8% 26% 66% 31% 26%
BiLMOP s B " AFH £ A , L Am ° sop A
Not treating asvlum seekers well 522 23 258 69 110 57 382 79 387 35 93 27 39 443 2 192 205 367 151
28% 5% 2% 8% 38% 7% 51% 27% 51% 5% 26% % 14% 54% % 2% 67% 29% 25%
BriLMOP " 5 " AfH £ A ) L Am o aop A
Not enough migrants coming to fill skills/labour
shortages 518 49 212 87 91 115 346 56 339 90 85 74 5 393 56 195 261 378 136
27% 1% 34% 60% 32% 14% 6% 19% 5% 13% 23% 10% 16% 8% 10% 2% 60% 30% 23%
BFHILMOPS " asce 5 AfH A ) L Am o aop s
Not taking in enough asvium seekers 281 3 150 33 58 2 216 40 226 18 38 14 1 24 10 7 188 193 87
15% 1% 2% 23% 20% 3% 29% 13% 30% 2% 10% 2% % 30% 2% 9% 3% 15% 14%
BRKUVMOP " » " AFH £ A , Am ° sop
I generally don't like the government 391 3 208 39 74 86 235 59 240 72 64 95 40 247 77 146 158 258 124
21% 1% 34% 27% 26% 1% 31% 20% 32% 10% 18% 13% 14% 30% 14% 18% 36% 20% 21%
BriLMOP " s 5 AfH £ A ) Am aop
Other (specifv) 2 7 7 9 10 17 21 5 18 17 8 17 4 21 16 15 12 29 1
2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
< ABC
Don't know 19 4 5 - 4 8 7 3 6 5 6 5 5 7 5 8 4 6 6
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
R
Mean number of mentions 331 322 3.29 348 341 340 337 292 324 342 332 349 298 332 3.56 3.09 3.49 336 322
HP H H A an ™ a*» a*» A
This work was carried out in with the il of the il i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
w81/ Minimum Base: 30(*%) Small Base: 100(*)

773 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

All those dissatisfied with the way the Government's dealing with immigration

Channel crossing UK asylum system
svmpathy

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total  amount e Fair  Deterrent
(A) (8) © (o) (E)
Unweighted base 1932 1073 808 969 637
Weighted base 1897 983 850 841 692
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings 989 311 651 262 519
52% 32% 7% 31% 75%
8 s "
Allowing too manv people to claim asvlum in Britain 774 202 552 119 481
1% 2% 65% 14% 69%
8 s "
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers 767 166 576 112 489
0% 17% 68% 13% 71%
8 " "
Immigration numbers are too high 764 184 555 99 478
40% 19% 65% 12% 69%
0 " "
The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 599 369 216 338 157
32% 38% 25% 0% 23%
c ac e
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who live in Britain s61 82 69 463 a7
30% 9% 8% 55% 7%
c ac e
Not treating asylum seekers well 522 490 28 481 18
28% 50% 3% 57% 3%
= ac e
Not enough migrants coming to fill kills/labour
shortages 518 404 107 390 75
27% 1% 13% 6% 1%
= ac e
Not taking in enough asvlum seekers 281 271 9 263 10
15% 28% 1% 31% 1%
c ac e
I generally don't ike the government 391 287 92 261 69
21% 29% 1% 31% 10%
= ac e
Other (specify) 4 25 18 20 18
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Don't know 19 1 5 7 3
1% 1% 1% 1% -
Mean number of mentions 331 329 3.40 337 343
A A

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Cond
Overtap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It has been discussed too much

It has been discussed about the right amount

It has been discussed too little

Don't know

Net Discussion 1-3

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

448
14%
CHILSWa

841
26%
GIKLYa

1422
44%
CDEFIMQTXZ

495
15%
BILM

-974
-30%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
246 200
16% 12%

AC
421 417
27% 26%
728 691
46% 42%
171 323
11% 20%
AB
-482 -491

-31%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

-30%

18-24
(D)
432

479

78
16%
HI

150
31%
AGI

183
38%

68
14%

-105
-22%

25-34
(E)
363

539

84
16%

180
33%
AGHI

181
34%

94
17%

-18%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
96 61
18% 13%

AGHI

149 90
28% 19%

Gl

193 245
36% 51%

ADEF

101 87
19% 18%

HI HI
-96 -184
-18% -38%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-64
(H)
553

530

56
10%

134
25%

271
51%
ADEF

69
13%

-216
-41%

(U]
812

634

73
11%

137
22%

349
55%
ADEF

76
12%

-276
-44%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U]
795

1018

162
16%

330
32%

364
36%

162
16%

-202
-20%

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

158
15%

239
23%

438
43%

188
18%
AL

-280
-27%

55+
O]
1365

1165

128
11%

23%

620
53%
AK

145
12%

-492
-42%

AB
(M)

1362

860

148
17%
ANP

248

29%

356
41%

108
13%

-209
-24%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
120 90
13% 14%
241 154
27% 23%
392 323
44% 49%

M
137 98
15% 15%
-272 -233

-31%

-35%

DE
(P)
549

792

91
11%

197
25%

351
44%

153
19%
AM

-260
-33%

Work status

Working

(@
1856

1883

283
15%

519
28%

798
42%

283
15%

-514
-27%

Not

working

(R)
1350

1323

165
12%

322
24%

625
47%
AQ

211
16%

-460
-35%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
294 155
13% 18%
As
588 252
25% 29%
As
1090 332
47% 38%
AT
367 127
16% 15%
=797 -177
-34% -20%

North
(V)
790

769

118
15%

186
24%

360
47%

106
14%

-241
-31%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

80
12%

175
26%

312
46%

108
16%

-232
-34%

West
(w)

1076

1055

122
12%

301
29%

468
44%

165
16%

-346
-33%

London
(x)
415

418

69
17%

126
30%

154
37%

69
17%

-20%

Scotland
)
251

288

20%
AVW

19%

129
45%

47
16%

-24%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
51 390
20% 13%
Aa
90 734
35% 25%
Aa
82 1329
31% 46%
AZ
38 449
15% 15%
-30 -939
-12% -32%
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Home

All respondents

Total
(A)

Unweighted base 3206

Weighted base 3206

It has been discussed too much 448
14%
BFILMO

It has been discussed about the right amount 841
26%
ELO

It has been discussed too little 1422
44%
DGIKNPQ

Don't know 495
15%

BCDFJLNOQR
S

Net Discussion 1-3 -974
-30%

(8)
882

793

79
10%

272
34%

377
48%

65
8%

-298
-38%

Party preference

Lab
©
969

163
17%
AB

231
24%

440
46%

117
12%

-277
-29%

LD
(D)
312

283

55
20%
AB

103
36%

97
34%

28
10%

-15%
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Other
(E)
371

397

71
18%

78
20%

198
50%

50
12%

-127
-32%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

121
10%

327
26%

659
53%

133
11%

-538
-43%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(G)

1422

1244

229
18%
AF

325
26%

494
40%

196
16%

-265
-21%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

593

90
15%

162
27%

236
40%

106
18%

-147
-25%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
(U]
1366

1252

230
18%
A

339
27%

502
40%

182
14%

-272
-22%

Leaver
U]
1015

1057

94
9%

280
26%

596
56%
AIK

87
8%

-501
-47%

Neither
(K)
681

701

110
16%

178
25%

270
38%

143
20%
Al

-159
-23%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
(C]
849

70
8%

152
17%

605
66%
AMN

95
10%

-535
-58%

Indecisive
(M)

557

56
9%

193
33%
AL

241
41%

101
17%

-185
-31%

Positive
(N)

1609

1463

304
21%

466
32%
AL

517
35%

175
12%

-213
-15%

British future migration impact

categories

Migration Balancer

sceptics
(0)

636

48
7%

101
14%

478
68%

75
11%

-430
-61%

middles
(P)
1542

1550

208
13%

525
34%

596
38%

221
14%

-388
-25%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/Y/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/)/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Migration Comfortab Finding it

liberals
(Q
837

724

173
24%

187
26%

289
40%

76
10%

-116
-16%

Household income
feeling

le/coping
(R)
2359

2161

316
15%

593
27%

944
44%

309
14%

-628
-29%

difficult
(s)
776

952

124
13%

244
26%

463
49%
AR

121
13%

-339
-36%
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
It has been discussed too much 448 327 114 294 94
14% 18% 9% 20% 9%
CE AC AE
It has been discussed about the right amount 841 528 278 426 268
26% 30% 22% 29% 26%
c AC A
It has been discussed too little 1422 672 710 566 572
44% 38% 57% 38% 55%
BD AB AD
Don't know 495 255 140 186 103
15% 14% 11% 13% 10%
CDE c
Net Discussion 1-3 -974 -346 -596 -272 -478
-30% -19% -48% -18% -46%

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

TEMPSTAY1. Please now think about migration to the UK for work. Which of the following two statements comes closest to your preference?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
short period of time only to work, then be required
to return home

Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
longer period of time to have the chance to settle
and integrate

Neither

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

806
25%
CEIMTZ

1390
43%
GKOPSa

593
19%
DImMQTXZ

417
13%
BHILMTa

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
424 381
27% 23%

c
674 709
43% 43%
311 282
20% 17%
158 259
10% 16%
AB

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

114
24%

257
54%
AFGHI

45
9%

63
13%

25-34
(E)
363

539

98
18%

264
49%
FGI

92
17%

86
16%
HI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
144 120
27% 25%
3 3
209 181
39% 37%
99 109
18% 23%
D AD
87 74
16% 15%
HI HI

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-64
(H)
553

530

143
27%
E

225
42%

111
21%

52
10%

65+
U}
812

634

187
30%
AE

254
40%

139
22%
AD

55
9%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
U]
795

1018

212
21%

521
51%

136
13%

149
15%

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

264
26%

390
38%

208
20%

162
16%

55+
O]
1365

1165

330
28%

479
41%

249
21%

106
9%

AB
(M)

1362

860

193
22%

53%
ANOP

122

14%

88
10%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
229 207
26% 31%

AMP
383 247
43% 37%
150 139
17% 21%

M
127 72
14% 11%
M

(P)
549

792

177
22%

303
38%

182
23%

129
16%

Work status

Working
(@

1856

1883

485
26%

837
44%

315
17%

246
13%

Not
working

(R)
1350

1323

24%

553
42%

278
21%
AQ

171
13%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
618 188
26% 22%
T
896 494
38% 57%
As
507 86
22% 10%
AT
319 98

14%

11%

North
(V)
790

769

26%

314
41%

163
21%

92
12%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

172
25%

269
40%

136
20%

99
15%

West
(w)

1076

1055

267
25%

459
43%

188
18%

141
13%

London
(x)
415

418

98
23%

203
49%
uv

59

14%

57
14%

Scotland
)
251

288

69
24%

144
50%
uv

47
16%

10%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
49 750
19% 26%
Az
151 1223
58% 42%
Aa
24 565
9% 19%
Az
38 364
15% 13%

17
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All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3206
Weighted base 3206
Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
short period of time only to work, then be required
to return home 806
25%
CDGHINQ
Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
longer period of time to have the chance to settle
and integrate 1390
43%
BFJLMOS
Neither 593
19%
CDGINPQ
Don’t know 417
13%

BEFGIILNOQR

(8)
882

793

319
40%
ACDE

237
30%

182
23%

55
7%

Party preference

Lab
(©
969

952

172
18%

552
58%

119
12%

108
11%

LD
(D)
312

283

50
18%

182
64%

26
9%

25
9%

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

Other
(E)
371

397

100
25%

184
46%

81
20%
[eh)

31

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

TEMPSTAY1. Please now think about migration to the UK for work. Which of the following two statements comes closest to your preference?

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

449
36%

326
26%

348
28%

116
9%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(G)
1422

1244

224
18%

770
62%

109
9%

141
11%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

593

114
19%

257
43%

105
18%

117
20%
AFG

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

207
17%

810
65%
AK

93

7%

143
11%

Leaver

0
1015

1057

419
40%
AIK

255
24%

306
29%
AIK

77
7%

Neither

(K)
681

701

155
22%

283
40%

140
20%

123
18%
All

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

(L
849

921

358
39%

171
19%

315
34%

78
9%

Indecisive

(M)

557

591

167
28%

204
34%

114
19%

107
18%
ALN

Positive

(N)
1609

1463

245
17%

970
66%

127
9%

120
8%

British future migration impact Household income

categories feeling
g I igrati Comfortab Finding it
sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping difficult
(0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
636 1542 837 2359 776
702 1550 724 2161 952
266 414 90 540 263
38% 27% 12% 25% 28%
APQ Q
120 667 557 1008 372
17% 43% 77% 47% 39%
o AOP AS
265 250 41 384 195
38% 16% 6% 18% 20%
APQ Q
51 219 36 229 123
7% 14% 5% 11% 13%
oa

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q.A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
TEMPSTAY1. Please now think about migration to the UK for work. Which of the following two statements comes closest to your preference?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
short period of time only to work, then be required
to return home 806 322 463 237 425
25% 18% 37% 16% 41%
8D AB AD
Migrants should be allowed to come to the UK for a
longer period of time to have the chance to settle
and integrate 1390 1100 262 992 246
43% 62% 21% 67% 24%
CE AC AE
Neither 593 145 418 112 310
19% 8% 34% 8% 30%
8D AB AD
Don’t know 417 214 98 131 56
13% 12% 8% 9% 5%
CDE C E

e requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/GA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The UK government having control over who can and
can’t come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced

Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low

Neither of the above

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

1386
43%
CKPS

809
25%
MTY

703
22%
sa

308
10%
BHILTYa

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
731 653
47% 40%

AC
409 399
26% 24%
315 383
20% 24%
A
112 196
7% 12%
AB

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

209
44%

103
21%

104
22%

63
13%

25-34
(E)
363

539

210
39%

130
24%

135
25%

65
12%
HI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
222 189
41% 39%
143 130
27% 27%
113 105
21% 22%
62 61
11% 12%
HI AHI

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-64
(H)
553

530

230
43%

149
28%

124
23%

27
5%

65+
U}
812

634

326
51%
ADEFGH

156
25%

122
19%

31
5%

Age condensed bands

18-34
U]
795

1018

41%

233
23%

238
23%

128
13%
AL

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

411
40%

273
27%

218
21%

122
12%
AL

55+
O]
1365

1165

556
48%
AIK

304
26%

246
21%

58
5%

AB
(M)

1362

860

399
46%
AP

191
22%

195
23%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
399 283
45% 43%

P
215 185
24% 28%
192 152
22% 23%
83 46
9% 7%

DE
(P)
549

792

305
38%

218
28%

164
21%

105
13%
AMNO

Work status

Working

(@
1856

1883

801
43%

487
26%

411
22%

184
10%

Not

working

(R)
1350

1323

585
44%

322
24%

292
22%

124
9%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
969 416
41% 48%
As
656 153
28% 18%
AT
478 224
20% 26%
As
236 72
10% 8%

North
(V)
790

769

346
45%

204
26%

147
19%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

288
43%

181
27%

135
20%

11%

West
(w)

1076

1055

453
43%

266
25%

231
22%

105
10%

London
(x)
415

418

163
39%

105
25%

105
25%

45
11%

Scotland
)
251

288

134
47%

54
19%

85
30%
AUVW

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
98 1271
38% 44%
53 753
20% 26%

A

75 615
29% 21%
Aa
36 262
14% 9%
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3206
Weighted base 3206
The UK government having control over who can and
can’t come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced 1386
43%
HLOS
Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low 809
25%
CDGINPQR
Neither of the above 703
22%
BFJLOP
Don’t know 308
10%
BCDEFGILNO
QR

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

(8)
882

793

435
55%

258
33%
ACDE

72
9%

28
3%

Party preference

Lab
(©
969

952

412
43%

202
21%

265
28%
AB

73
8%

LD
(D)
312

283

143
50%
AE

55
19%

69
24%

16
6%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/3/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Other
(E)
371

397

160
40%

92
23%

124
31%
AB

21
5%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

588
47%
AH

449
36%

134
11%

68
5%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(G)
1422

1244

551
44%

194
16%

398
32%

102
8%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

593

222
37%

140
24%

138
23%

94
16%
AFG

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

531
42%

206
16%

413
33%
AK

103
8%

Leaver

0
1015

1057

507
48%
Al

411
39%
AIK

93
9%

47
4%

Neither

(K)
681

701

306
44%

161
23%

154
22%

80
11%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

(L
849

921

343
37%

418
45%

113
12%

48
5%

Indecisive

(M)

557

591

262
44%

153
26%

108
18%

68
12%

Positive

(N)
1609

1463

708
48%
AL

211
14%

452
31%

93
6%

British future migration impact

categories
sceptics  middles liberals
(0) (P) (@
636 1542 837
702 1550 724
219 786 307
31% 51% 42%
AoQ o
354 347 81
50% 22% 11%
APQ Q
95 281 296
14% 18% 41%
o AOP
34 135 40
5% 9% 5%
oQ

Household income

feeling

Comfortab Finding it

le/copi
(R)
2359

2161

1016
47%
AS

506
23%

466
22%

173
8%

ng difficult
(s)
776

952

362
38%

293
31%
AR

220
23%

77
8%
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
The UK government having control over who can and
can’t come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced 1386 793 550 753 384
43% 45% 44% 51% 37%
E AE
Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low 809 307 483 156 559
25% 17% 39% 11% 54%
8D AB AD
Neither of the above 703 532 141 472 67
22% 30% 11% 32% 7%
CE AC AE
Don’t know 308 149 68 91 27
10% 8% 5% 6% 3%
BCDE c E

e requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. Current immigration policy allows employers to recruit people from overseas in some circumstances and not in others. For each of the following circumstances, please say whether the government should allow or should not allow employers to be able to recruit employees from overseas.

All respondents

IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2.

For
temporary
For lower seasonal
skilled work, for

Forany jobsthat Forkey example
job where are harder services, in fruit
thereare tofillby suchas picking
shortages workers in health and and
inthe UK the UK social care hospitality

(A) (8) (%] (D)

Unweighted base 3206 3206 3206 3206
Weighted base 3206 3206 3206 3206
Should allow 2129 1888 2450 2348
66% 59% 76% 73%
B ABD AB
Should not allow 654 873 427 527
20% 27% 13% 16%
(o) ACD C
Don't know 423 445 329 331
13% 14% 10% 10%
(o) (o)

uirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For any job where there are shortages in the UK

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Should allow

Should not allow

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

2129
66%
FKPS

654
20%
CDIMTWYZ

423
13%
BILMNTY

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
1028 1094
66% 67%
361 292
23% 18%

AC

178 245

11% 15%
AB

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

352
73%

AEFGH

62
13%

65
14%

25-34
(E)
363

539

354
66%

97
18%

88
16%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
333 305
62% 63%
121 109
22% 23%
D D
85 69
16% 14%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-64
(H)
553

530

348
66%

121
23%

62
12%
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65+
U}
812

634

438
69%

142
22%

54
9%

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
U]
795

1018

705
69%

160
16%

153
15%

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

638
62%

231
23%

154
15%

55+
O]
1365

1165

785
67%

263
23%

116
10%

AB
(M)

1362

860

637
74%
ANOP

142

17%

80
9%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
610 420
69% 63%

4
182 144
20% 22%
M
98 101
11% 15%

M

(P)
549

792

58%

186
23%

144
18%
AMN

Work status

Working

(@
1856

1883

1252
66%

382
20%

249
13%

Not
working

(R)

1350

1323

877

66%

21%

175
13%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
1466 663
63% 76%
As
534 120
23% 14%
AT
339 84
14% 10%
AT

North
(V)
790

769

487
63%

198
26%
AWXY

84
11%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

64%

153
23%
Wy

89
13%

West
(w)

1076

1055

696
66%

185
18%

175
17%
AUY

London
(x)
415

418

282
67%

80
19%

56
13%

Scotland
)
251

288

231
80%
AUVWX

13%

7%

24

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
187 1918
72% 66%
36 609
14% 21%
AZ
39 376
15% 13%



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For any job where there are shortages in the UK

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young  Remainer Leaver Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Should allow 2129 469 722 235 279 675 1012 382 1036 551 464 409 394 1207 281 1084 645 1511 592
66% 59% 76% 83% 70% 54% 81% 64% 83% 52% 66% 44% 67% 82% 40% 70% 89% 70% 62%
BFILOS AB ABCE B AFH F AJK J L ALM AO AOP AS
Should not allow 654 217 152 34 76 400 130 105 123 371 123 379 99 150 316 256 58 410 235
20% 27% 16% 12% 19% 32% 10% 18% 10% 35% 18% 41% 17% 10% 45% 17% 8% 19% 25%
CDGIMNPQR ACDE D AGH G AIK 1 AMN N APQ Q AR
Don't know 423 107 78 14 42 165 103 106 94 136 114 133 98 106 105 209 22 241 125
13% 14% 8% 5% 10% 13% 8% 18% 8% 13% 16% 14% 17% 7% 15% 14% 3% 11% 13%
CDGINQR D D G AFG | Al N AN Q Q

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For any job where there are shortages in the UK

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Should allow 2129 1440 622 1263 496
66% 81% 50% 86% 48%
CE AC AE
Should not allow 654 178 456 108 413
20% 10% 37% 7% 40%
BD AB AD
Don't know 423 163 163 100 128
13% 9% 13% 7% 12%
BD B D

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For lower skilled jobs that are harder to fill by workers in the UK

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status
Not
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c c2 DE Working  working
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) (0) (P) (o] (R)
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323
Should allow 1888 887 994 338 346 302 260 296 346 684 561 642 583 520 372 412 1137 750
59% 57% 61% 71% 64% 56% 54% 56% 55% 67% 55% 55% 68% 58% 56% 52% 60% 57%
BGIKLPSUVa AB AFGHI FGHI AKL ANOP 4
Should not allow 873 488 384 73 103 145 158 174 220 176 303 394 181 250 202 241 487 386
27% 31% 24% 15% 19% 27% 33% 33% 35% 17% 30% 34% 21% 28% 30% 30% 26% 29%
CDEIMTXYZ AC DE ADE ADE ADEF J N M M M
Don't know 445 192 253 68 89 93 66 60 68 157 159 129 96 119 90 139 259 186
14% 12% 16% 14% 17% 17% 14% 11% 11% 15% 16% 11% 11% 13% 14% 18% 14% 14%
BILMT AB | HI L L AMN

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
1296 592
55% 68%
As
698 175
30% 20%
AT
345 100

15%

12%

North
(V)
790

769

414
54%

33%
AWXY

104
13%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

364
54%

214
32%
AWXY

97
14%

West
(w)

1076

1055

633
60%

265
25%

158
15%

London
(x)
415

418

274
66%

92
22%

52
12%

Scotland
)
251

288

202
70%
AUVW

18%

12%

27

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
180 1682
69% 58%
Aa
41 823
16% 28%
AZ
41 397
16% 14%
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For lower skilled jobs that are harder to fill by workers in the UK

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young  Remainer Leaver Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Should allow 1888 382 666 227 238 523 946 357 975 426 409 364 312 1108 255 920 609 1348 516
59% 48% 70% 80% 60% 42% 76% 60% 78% 40% 58% 40% 53% 76% 36% 59% 84% 62% 54%
BFJLMOS ABE ABCE B AFH F AJK J L ALM o AOP AS
Should not allow 873 315 195 39 103 555 165 130 157 506 166 440 178 220 354 411 73 571 294
27% 40% 20% 14% 26% 45% 13% 22% 13% 48% 24% 48% 30% 15% 50% 27% 10% 26% 31%
CDGHINQ ACDE D D AGH G AIK 1 AMN N APQ Q AR
Don't know 445 95 91 16 56 162 133 106 121 125 127 117 101 136 94 218 42 242 141
14% 12% 10% 6% 14% 13% 11% 18% 10% 12% 18% 13% 17% 9% 13% 14% 6% 11% 15%
CDGUNQR D D AFG Al N AN Q Q R

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For lower skilled jobs that are harder to fill by workers in the UK

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Should allow 1888 1336 502 1146 441
59% 75% 40% 78% 43%
CE AC AE
Should not allow 873 258 584 185 501
27% 14% 47% 13% 48%
BD AB AD
Don't know 445 188 155 141 95
14% 11% 13% 10% 9%

BDE

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For key services, such as health and social care

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education
Not Not
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working  working graduate Graduate
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) (0) (P) (o] (R) (s) m
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350 1709 1497
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323 2340 866
Should allow 2450 1181 1263 335 384 393 363 424 552 719 756 975 707 710 465 568 1411 1040 1716 734
76% 75% 77% 70% 71% 73% 75% 80% 87% 71% 74% 84% 82% 80% 70% 72% 75% 79% 73% 85%
DEIKOPSU DEF ADEFGH AIK AOP AOP AQ AS
Should not allow 427 246 179 74 81 85 64 62 60 155 150 122 85 107 122 112 279 147 350 77
13% 16% 11% 15% 15% 16% 13% 12% 9% 15% 15% 10% 10% 12% 18% 14% 15% 11% 15% 9%
CILMRTWX AC | | | L L AMN M AR AT
Don't know 329 140 189 70 74 61 57 44 23 144 118 67 67 72 78 111 193 136 274 55
10% 9% 12% 15% 14% 11% 12% 8% 4% 14% 12% 6% 8% 8% 12% 14% 10% 10% 12% 6%
ILMNTa AB AHI HI | | | AL L M AMN AT

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(V)
790

769

553
72%

144
19%
AWXY

72
9%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

503
74%

100
15%
WX

11%

West
(w)

1076

1055

826
78%

113
11%

117
11%

London
(x)
415

418

333
80%

38
9%

47
11%

Scotland
)
251

288

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority White

@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
191 2237
73% 77%

A

33 383
12% 13%

38 283
14% 10%

30



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For key services, such as health and social care

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young  Remainer Leaver Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Should allow 2450 615 778 244 306 898 1082 396 1071 745 536 583 448 1288 423 1248 649 1753 669
76% 78% 82% 86% 77% 72% 87% 67% 86% 70% 76% 63% 76% 88% 60% 81% 90% 81% 70%
FHILOS A ABE H AFH AJK J L ALM AO AOP AS
Should not allow 427 115 97 33 59 228 86 95 11 205 75 224 68 110 189 154 59 242 177
13% 14% 10% 12% 15% 18% 7% 16% 9% 19% 11% 24% 12% 8% 27% 10% 8% 11% 19%
CGINPQR c c AG G AIK AMN N APQ AR
Don't know 329 63 77 6 32 113 76 102 71 107 90 114 74 65 90 147 16 166 106
10% 8% 8% 2% 8% 9% 6% 17% 6% 10% 13% 12% 13% 4% 13% 10% 2% 8% 11%
BCDGINQR D D D G AFG | Al AN N AQ Q R

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For key services, such as health and social care

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Should allow 2450 1537 826 1319 689
76% 86% 67% 90% 66%
CE AC AE
Should not allow 427 128 286 84 253
13% 7% 23% 6% 24%
BD AB AD
Don't know 329 117 129 69 95
10% 7% 10% 5% 9%
BD B D

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For temporary seasonal work, for example in fruit picking and hospitality

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Should allow

Should not allow

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

2348
73%
FKPQS

527
16%
ILMTY

331
10%
HILMNTa

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
1133 1208
72% 74%
277 249
18% 15%
157 174

10%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

11%

18-24
(D)
432

479

343
72%

65
14%

15%
AGHI

25-34
(E)
363

539

378
70%

89
16%

72
13%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
345 345
64% 71%

F
118 98
22% 20%
ADHI ADI
77 42
14% 9%
AGHI |

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/G.A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/S/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands Social grade Work status
Not
55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c c2 DE Working  working
(H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) (0) (P) (o] (R)
553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350
530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323
416 522 721 689 938 683 673 460 534 1345 1003
78% 82% 71% 67% 81% 79% 76% 69% 67% 71% 76%
ADEFG ADEFG AIK ANOP op AQ
79 79 153 215 158 111 143 127 146 331 196
15% 12% 15% 21% 14% 13% 16% 19% 18% 18% 15%
AL M M
35 33 143 119 69 66 74 78 112 207 124
7% 5% 14% 12% 6% 8% 8% 12% 14% 11% 9%
AL L M AMN

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
1638 711
70% 82%
As
425 102
18% 12%
AT
277 53
12% 6%
AT

North
(V)
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71%
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20%
AWXY

66
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Wales
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674
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71%

123

18%

11%

West
(w)

1076

1055
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74%

163
15%
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11%

London
(x)
415

418

303
73%

60
14%

54
13%
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Scotland
)
251

288

241
84%
AUVWX

10%

7%

33

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
182 2142
69% 74%
39 483
15% 17%
41 277
16% 10%
Aa



Home

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For temporary seasonal work, for example in fruit picking and hospitality

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young  Remainer Leaver Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Should allow 2348 597 753 236 299 835 1053 403 1047 708 507 586 409 1230 425 1165 635 1678 646
73% 75% 79% 83% 75% 67% 85% 68% 84% 67% 72% 64% 69% 84% 61% 75% 88% 78% 68%
FHILMOS A ABE AFH AJK ALM AO AOP AS
Should not allow 527 151 122 29 62 299 104 97 119 259 107 262 94 138 224 216 54 313 204
16% 19% 13% 10% 15% 24% 8% 16% 9% 25% 15% 28% 16% 9% 32% 14% 7% 14% 21%
CDGINPQR ACD AGH G AIK 1 AMN N APQ Q AR
Don't know 331 45 77 19 37 105 87 93 87 90 87 73 88 95 53 168 35 170 102
10% 6% 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 16% 7% 9% 12% 8% 15% 7% 8% 11% 5% 8% 11%
BCFGIILNOQR AFG 1] ALN Q R

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY2. - For temporary seasonal work, for example in fruit picking and hospitality

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Should allow 2348 1468 807 1282 676
73% 82% 65% 87% 65%
CE AC AE
Should not allow 527 170 334 105 296
16% 10% 27% 7% 29%
BD AB AD
Don't know 331 143 100 84 64
10% 8% 8% 6% 6%
BCDE

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal of sympathy

A fair amount of sympathy

Not very much sympathy

No sympathy at all

Don't know

NET Great deal/fair amount

NET Not very much/None

NET Sympathy

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/1,A//K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
3206

3206

775
24%
BHILPRSa

1006
31%
Ba

658
21%
coIMTYZ

584
18%
CDEIMQTXZ

183
6%
HILMTY

1781
56%
BGHILPRSVW
a
1241
39%
CDEFIMQTXY
z

540
17%

Gender
Male  Female
(B) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
346 421
2% 26%
AB
442 564
28% 35%
AB
362 296
23% 18%
AC
340 244
2% 15%
AC
77 107
5% 7%
789 985
50% 60%
AB
701 540
45% 33%
AC
87 445

6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

27%

18-24
(D)

432

479

160
33%
AFGHI

162
34%

66
14%

8
10%

323
67%
AFGHI

115

24%

208
43%

25-34
(E)
363

539

193
36%
AFGHI

350
65%
AGHI

146
27%

38%

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T.A/U/V/W/X/¥,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (@)
512 534
539 484
132 100
24% 21%
1 1
188 143
35% 30%
92 103
17% 21%

D
%0 105
17% 2%
DE ADE
37 32
7% 7%
HI HI
319 244
59% 50%
GHI
182 208
4% 43%
D DEF
137 35
25% 7%

55-64
(H)
553

530

19%

156
29%

118
22%

142
27%
ADEF

48%

260
49%
ADEF

-1%
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65+
n
812

200
31%

180
28%
ADEFGH

150
24%
ADEF

290
46%

330
52%
ADEFG

-6%

PUBLIC

GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34 35-54 55+
U] (K) L
795 1046 1365
1018 1023 1165
353 232 190
35% 23% 16%

AKL L
320 331 355
31% 32% 31%
165 195 297
16% 19% 6%
K
96 195 292
9% 19% 25%
J K
84 70 30
8% 7% 3%
AL L
673 563 545
66% 55% 47%
AKL L
261 391 590
26% 38% 51%
1 AK
412 173 -45
40% 17% -4%

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)

AB
(™M)

1362

860

272
32%
ANOP

278
32%

156
18%

119
14%

4%

550
64%
ANOP

274

32%

276
32%

Social grade
a c
(N) )
987 308
890 665
199 159
2% 24%
281 218
32% 33%
210 142
24% 21%
AMP
157 118
18% 18%
M
42 28
5% 4%
480 377
54% 57%
3 3
367 260
4% 39%
M M
113 117
13% 18%

(P)
549

792

18%

229
29%

150
19%

190
24%
AMNO

78
10%
AMNO

Work status
Not
Working  working
@ (R)
1856 1350
1883 1323
523 252
28% 19%
AR
600 406
32% 31%
368 290
20% 22%
284 299
15% 23%
AQ
108 75
6% 6%
1123 658
60% 50%
AR
652 589
35% 45%
AQ
471 69
25% 5%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
478 297
20% 34%
As
706 300
30% 35%
As
517 141
22% 16%
AT
488 96
21% 11%
AT
151 32
6% 4%
T
1184 597
51% 69%
As
1004 237
43% 27%
AT
180 360
8% 42%

North
()
790

769

143
19%

169
22%
AWX

4%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

150
22%

51%

280
42%

65
10%

West
w)
1076

1055

243
23%

310
29%

24%
AUXY

17%

65
6%

553
52%

437
41%

116
11%

London
(x)
415

418

120
29%

143
34%

69
17%

63%
AUVW

124

30%

139
33%

Scotland
)
251

288

86
30%

196
68%
AUVW

87

30%

109
38%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority  White
2) (a)
262 2906
262 2902
93 676
35% 23%
Aa
102 891
39% 31%
Aa
29 624
11% 21%
Az
24 551
9% 19%
Az
14 161
5% 6%
194 1567
74% 54%
Aa
53 1174
20% 40%
Az
141 393
54% 14%

36



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal of sympathy

A fair amount of sympathy

Not very much sympathy

No sympathy at all

Don't know

NET Great deal/fair amount

NET Not very much/None

NET Sympathy

Total
(A)

3206
3206

775
24%
BFIKLMOP

1006
31%
BFILO

658
21%
CDGHINQ

584
18%
CDGHIKNPQ

183
6%
BCDEFGILNQ
R

1781
56%
BFILO

1241
39%
CDGHINPQ

540
17%

Con
(8)
882

793

75
10%

224
28%

239
30%
ACDE

224
28%
ACDE

30
4%

300
38%

463
58%
ACDE

-164
-21%

Party preference

Lab
(©
969

952

365
38%
AB

314
33%

150
16%

93
10%

30
3%

679
71%

243
26%

46%

1}
(D)
312

283

126
44%
ABCE

42
15%

7%

155
55%
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Other

124
31%

122
31%

68
17%

72
18%

62%
AB

139
35%

106
27%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

129
10%

311
25%

35%

749
60%

-310
-25%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(6)
1422

1244

462
37%

459
37%
AF

198
16%

7%

a1
3%

282
23%

640
51%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

161
27%

190
32%

95
16%

86
15%

61
10%

181
31%

170
29%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

529
42%
AK

447
36%

171
14%

66
5%

39

976
78%
AK

238
19%

738
59%

Leaver
(U]
1015

1057

239
23%

308
29%
AIK

381
36%
AIK

332
31%

689
65%
AIK

-357
-34%

Neither
(K)

681

133
19%

267
38%

153
22%

97
14%

51
7%

250
36%

150
21%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
(L
849

921

69
8%

185
20%

268
29%

254
28%

629
68%

-375
-41%

Indeci
(M)

557

223
38%
AL

138
23%

17%

40%

13%

e

Positive
(N)
1609

1463

40%
ALM

530
36%
AL

14%

97
7%

39

1115
76%
ALM

309
21%

55%

British future migration impact

Migration
sceptics
(0)

636

702

55
8%

114
16%

188
27%
AQ

314
45%

31
4%

168
24%

502
72%

-334
-48%

categories

Balancer
middles

(P)
1542

1550

295
19%

59%

349
22%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I//KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Migration Comfortab  Finding it

liberals
(@)
837

724

394
54%
AoP

208
29%

41
6%

14

Household income
feeling

le/coping
(R)
2359

2161

529
24%

384
18%

86

1233
57%

842
39%

391
18%

difficult
(s)
776

952

234
25%

287
30%

193
20%

190
20%

48
5%

55%

383
40%

138
14%

37



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?
All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
A great deal of sympathy 775 775 - 638 75
24% 44% - 43% 7%
cE AC AE
A fair amount of sympathy 1006 1006 - 552 223
31% 56% - 37% 22%
cE AC AE
Not very much sympathy 658 - 658 195 303
21% - 53% 13% 29%
80 A8 AD
No sympathy at all 584 - 584 59 415
18% - 47% 4% 40%
80 A8 AD
Don't know 183 - - 29 20
6% - - 2% 2%
BCDE
NET Great deal/fair amount 1781 1781 - 1190 298
56% 100% - 81% 29%
cE AC AE
NET Not very much/None 1241 - 1241 254 718
39% - 100% 17% 69%
80 A8 AD
NET Sympathy 540 1781 -1241 936 -420
17% 100% -100% 64% -41%

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



Home

REFUGEES2. When thinking about how the UK processes people who arrive in Britain seeking asylum, which of the following two statements comes closest to your views?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It is important to have an asylum system that is fair,
even if that means allowing more asylum seekers to
stay and live in the UK than we do now

It is important to have an asylum system that deters
people from seeking asylum in the UK

Neither

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
3206

3206

1472
46%
GKLOPSV

1037
32%
CDEIMTZ

369
12%
™M

329
10%
BHILMTa

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
720 744
46% 46%
573 464
37% 28%

AC

163 206

10% 13%

112 217

7% 13%
AB

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

274
57%
AFGHI

90
19%

43
9%

25-34
(E)
363

539

271
50%
GH

136
25%

70
13%

62
12%
HI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
230 195
43% 40%
200 164
37% 34%
ADE DE
52 65
10% 14%
58 61
11% 13%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

HI

55-64
(H)
553

530

222
42%

201
38%

71
13%

35
7%
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65+
U}
812

634

280
44%

246
39%

68
11%

41
7%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
U]
795

1018

545
54%

226
22%

113
11%

134
13%
AL

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

425
41%

363
36%

117
11%

118
12%

55+
O]
1365

1165

502
43%

447
38%

139
12%

77
7%

AB
(M)

1362

860

54%
ANOP

247
29%

86
10%

60
7%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
427 261
48% 39%
op
275 245
31% 37%

M
97 96
11% 14%
M
90 63
10% 9%
M

DE
(P)
549

792

316
40%

271
34%

89
11%

116
15%
AMNO

Work status

Working
(@

1856

1883

874
46%

615
33%

205
11%

190
10%

Not
working

(R)
1350

1323

598
45%

422
32%

164
12%

139
11%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
950 522
41% 60%
As
842 195
36% 23%
AT
279 90
12% 10%
269 60
12% 7%

AT

North
(V)
790

769

334
43%

261
34%

102
13%

73
9%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

272
40%

251
37%
AWXY

65
10%

87
13%
AY

West
(w)

1076

1055

494
47%

321
30%

134
13%

106
10%

London
(x)
415

418

215
51%
uv

123
29%

36
9%

44
11%

Scotland
)
251

288

156
54%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (@)
262 2906
262 2902
139 1315
53% 45%
Aa
61 965
23% 33%
Az
26 339
10% 12%
35 283
13% 10%

39



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It is important to have an asylum system that is fair,
even if that means allowing more asylum seekers to
stay and live in the UK than we do now

It is important to have an asylum system that deters
people from seeking asylum in the UK

Neither

Don't know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

3206

3206

1472
46%
BFJLMO

1037
32%
CGHINPQ

369
12%
CDGINQ

329
10%

BCEFGILNOQ

R

(8)
882

793

257
32%

372
47%
ACDE

116
15%

47
6%

Party preference

Lab
(@
969

952

595
62%
ABE

198
21%

86
9%

72
8%

LD
(D)
312

283

165
58%
AB

76
27%

21
7%

21
8%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q.A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Other
(E)
371

397

213
54%
AB

128
32%

39
10%

18
5%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

REFUGEES2. When thinking about how the UK processes people who arrive in Britain seeking asylum, which of the following two statements comes closest to your views?

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

342
28%

636
51%
AGH

181
15%
AG

81
7%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(G)

1422

1244

819
66%
AFH

226
18%

100
8%

99
8%

Did not
vote/too

young
(H)
491

593

265
45%

153
26%

68
12%

107
18%
AFG

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

838
67%
AK

204
16%

100
8%

110
9%

Leaver
(U]
1015

1057

265
25%

577
55%
AIK

146
14%
Al

68
6%

Neither
(K)
681

701

328
47%

213
30%

86
12%

73
10%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
L
849

921

185
20%

534
58%
AMN

136
15%
AN

67
7%

Indecisive
(M)

557

591

216
37%

188
32%

100
17%
AN

86
15%
ALN

Positive
(N)
1609

1463

995
68%
ALM

277
19%

106
7%

85
6%

British future migration impact

Migration

sceptics
(0)

636

702

122
17%

437
62%
APQ

93
13%

50
7%

categories

Balancer

middles
(P)
1542

1550

725
47%

452
29%

217
14%
AQ

156
10%

Household income

feeling

Migration Comfortab Finding it
le/coping difficult

liberals

@
837

724

549
76%
AOP

111
15%

33
4%

32
4%

(R)
2359

2161

1053
49%
AS

686
32%

244
11%

178
8%

(s)
776

952

410
43%

344
36%

105
11%

93
10%

40
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES2. When thinking about how the UK processes people who arrive in Britain seeking asylum, which of the following two statements comes closest to your views?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) € (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
It is important to have an asylum system that is fair,
even if that means allowing more asylum seekers to
stay and live in the UK than we do now 1472 1190 254 1472 -
46% 67% 20% 100% -
CE AC AE
It is important to have an asylum system that deters
people from seeking asylum in the UK 1037 298 718 - 1037
32% 17% 58% - 100%
BD AB AD
Neither 369 136 199 - -
12% 8% 16% - -
BDE AB
Don't know 329 157 70 - -
10% 9% 6% - -
BCDE c

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Change the system, so that asylum seekers who make their own way to the UK are only allowed to stay in the UK for a limited time (even if their asylum claim is successful) while those who are taken in through a UN resettlement scheme are allowed to stay permanently

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c e DE Working  working  graduate Graduate  North Wales West london  Scotland minority ~ White
() (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) X) ) @ (a)
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350 1709 1497 790 674 1076 415 251 262 2906
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323 2340 866 769 676 1055 418 288 262 2902
Fully support 281 169 111 44 52 53 41 44 48 95 94 92 89 77 46 69 181 100 192 89 64 61 93 37 26 28 246
9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 8%
c Ac A A
Somewhat support 795 381 413 92 113 131 119 146 194 205 251 339 227 223 161 184 457 338 582 213 198 166 276 90 64 62 725
25% 24% 25% 19% 21% 24% 25% 27% 31% 20% 24% 29% 26% 25% 24% 23% 24% 26% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 22% 22% 24% 25%
o) ) ADEFG AK
Neither support nor oppose 786 395 390 129 131 128 115 130 153 260 243 283 178 242 179 187 449 337 610 176 187 166 248 114 70 69 707
25% 25% 24% 27% 24% 24% 24% 25% 24% 26% 24% 24% 21% 27% 27% 24% 24% 25% 26% 20% 24% 25% 24% 27% 24% 27% 24%
mT AM Y AT
Somewhat oppose 599 287 310 111 98 87 81 103 119 209 168 222 171 158 121 149 352 247 414 185 139 123 183 87 68 55 540
19% 18% 19% 23% 18% 16% 17% 19% 19% 21% 16% 19% 20% 18% 18% 19% 19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 18% 17% 21% 24% 21% 19%
K AFG As
Fully oppose 387 195 189 46 68 67 60 73 73 114 127 146 111 85 106 85 217 169 272 114 101 78 120 45 44 25 357
12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13% 13% 10% 16% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11% 11% 15% 10% 12%
N N ANP
Don't know 359 140 219 57 78 73 69 34 48 135 142 82 83 105 53 117 228 131 269 90 81 82 136 44 16 22 328
11% 9% 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 6% 8% 13% 14% 7% 10% 12% 8% 15% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 13% 11% 6% 8% 11%
BHILMY B HI HI HI AHI L AL AMO Y Y
NET Support 1076 550 523 135 165 184 160 189 242 300 344 431 316 300 207 253 637 438 774 301 262 227 369 128 90 90 971
34% 35% 32% 28% 31% 34% 33% 36% 38% 29% 34% 37% 37% 34% 31% 32% 34% 33% 33% 35% 34% 34% 35% 31% 31% 34% 33%
o) ) ADE A A
NET Oppose 986 482 499 157 166 154 140 176 192 323 294 368 283 243 226 234 569 417 686 299 240 200 302 131 112 80 897
31% 31% 31% 33% 31% 29% 29% 33% 30% 32% 29% 32% 33% 27% 34% 30% 30% 32% 29% 35% 31% 30% 29% 31% 39% 31% 31%
N AN N As aw
NET Support (support minus oppose) 90 68 25 -22 -1 30 20 13 50 -23 50 63 33 57 -20 19 69 21 88 2 22 27 67 -4 -22 10 74
3% 4% 2% -4% * 6% 4% 2% 8% -2% 5% 5% 4% 6% -3% 2% 4% 2% 4% * 3% 4% 6% -1% -8% 4% 3%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A/)/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H/LA//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Change the system, so that asylum seekers who make their own way to the UK are only allowed to stay in the UK for a limited time (even if their asylum claim is successful) while those who are taken in through a UN resettlement scheme are allowed to stay permanently

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab ) Other  leave  Remain  young Remainer Leaver  Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] (0] (K) (O] (M) (N) () () (] (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Fully support 281 82 80 39 40 141 100 29 91 141 40 93 48 134 78 117 80 193 85
9% 10% 8% 14% 10% 11% 8% 5% 7% 13% 6% 10% 8% 9% 11% 8% 1% 9% 9%
HIKP Ac AGH H AIK a a»
Somewhat support 795 229 210 79 101 373 276 127 257 314 196 266 163 329 186 450 124 577 212
25% 29% 2% 28% 25% 30% 2% 21% 20% 30% 28% 29% 28% 23% 26% 29% 17% 27% 2%
caina Ac AGH a | AN N Q AQ s
Neither support nor oppose 786 192 234 56 77 289 294 163 297 237 199 190 203 326 132 456 132 524 232
25% 24% 25% 20% 19% 23% 24% 27% 24% 22% 28% 21% 34% 2% 19% 29% 18% 24% 24%
wNoa n AN A0Q
Somewhat oppose 599 140 224 54 87 176 302 110 323 142 113 147 78 364 101 303 185 397 199
19% 18% 23% 19% 22% 14% 24% 19% 26% 13% 16% 16% 13% 25% 14% 20% 26% 18% 21%
FILMO a8 AH AK A o AoP
Fully oppose 387 90 120 33 56 169 147 56 159 149 64 143 31 195 134 82 154 255 130
12% 11% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 9% 13% 14% 9% 16% 5% 13% 19% 5% 21% 12% 14%
kP H K A A ™ a w
Don't know 359 60 85 21 36 92 125 108 125 74 89 82 68 114 72 142 50 216 9
11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 18% 10% 7% 13% 9% 1% 8% 10% 9% 7% 10% 10%
BCFILNPOR F A6 ) ) N
NET Support 1076 311 290 117 141 514 376 157 348 455 236 359 211 464 264 567 203 770 297
34% 39% 31% 2% 36% 4% 30% 26% 28% 3% 34% 39% 36% 32% 38% 37% 28% 36% 31%
coHia Ac Ac AGH Al | AN AQ AQ A
NET Oppose 986 230 343 88 143 345 449 166 482 291 177 289 109 559 235 385 339 651 329
31% 29% 36% 31% 36% 28% 36% 28% 39% 28% 25% 31% 19% 38% 33% 25% 47% 30% 35%
FIKMP. a8 B AH AK ™ A 3 AoP A
NET Support (support minus oppose) 90 81 53 30 2 169 73 9 135 164 59 70 102 96 29 182 -136 118 32
3% 10% 6% 10% * 14% 6% 2% -11% 16% 8% 8% 17% 7% 4% 12% -19% 5% 3%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/0/EA/F/G/HANI/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/€,A/F/G/HA/NI/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Change the system, so that asylum seekers who make their own way to the UK are only allowed to stay in the UK for a limited time (even if their asylum claim is successful) while those who are taken in through a UN resettlement scheme are allowed to stay permanently

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Fully support 281 139 140 111 138
9% 8% 11% 8% 13%
[ A AD
Somewhat support 795 393 376 316 333
25% 2% 30% 21% 32%
8D A AD
Neither support nor oppose 786 445 292 347 229
25% 25% 24% 24% 2%
Somewhat oppose 599 410 180 378 160
19% 23% 14% 26% 15%
<3 AC AE
Fully oppose 387 216 164 197 129
12% 12% 13% 13% 12%
Don't know 359 180 90 124 48
11% 10% 7% 8% 5%
DE c E
NET Support 1076 532 516 427 470
34% 30% 42% 29% 45%
8D A AD
NET Oppose 986 625 343 575 289
31% 35% 28% 39% 28%
c AC AE
NET Support (support minus oppose) 90 -94 173 -148 181
3% -5% 14% -10% 17%

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Keeping the current system, with some people getting refugee status through a UN resettlement scheme while those who arrive in the UK independently have their asylum claim assessed when they arrive in the UK.

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c e DE Working  working  graduate Graduate  North Wales West london  Scotland minority ~ White
() (8) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) [C] (™) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) X) ) @ (a)
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350 1709 1497 790 674 1076 415 251 262 2906
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323 2340 866 769 676 1055 418 288 262 2902
Fully support 276 150 126 37 47 50 40 43 58 85 90 101 96 77 42 61 163 113 166 109 64 54 82 44 31 28 246
9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 7% 13% 8% 8% 8% 11% 11% 11% 8%
s AP As
Somewhat support 913 437 470 147 147 123 107 162 227 295 229 389 272 267 183 192 505 408 611 302 209 200 282 108 114 79 823
28% 28% 29% 31% 27% 23% 22% 31% 36% 29% 22% 33% 32% 30% 27% 24% 27% 31% 26% 35% 27% 30% 27% 26% 40% 30% 28%
FGKPQS 9 [ AEFG K AK AP 4 AQ As AUVWX
Neither support nor oppose 876 433 443 144 141 160 136 136 159 285 296 295 211 250 188 228 514 363 676 201 201 181 305 122 68 84 783
27% 28% 27% 30% 26% 30% 28% 26% 25% 28% 29% 25% 25% 28% 28% 29% 27% 27% 29% 23% 26% 27% 29% 29% 24% 32% 27%
mT AT
Somewhat oppose 458 226 230 56 69 78 78 84 93 125 157 177 131 114 104 109 275 183 351 107 109 96 162 51 40 28 425
14% 14% 14% 12% 13% 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 15% 15% 15% 13% 16% 14% 15% 14% 15% 12% 14% 14% 15% 12% 14% 11% 15%
T
Fully oppose 314 186 128 32 58 51 54 60 59 90 105 119 75 71 78 90 198 117 260 54 107 62 91 38 16 16 296
10% 12% 8% 7% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 8% 12% 11% 11% 9% 11% 6% 14% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 10%
CONT Ac ) [ AT AWy
Don't know 368 134 234 62 76 77 70 46 38 138 147 83 75 111 70 112 228 140 275 93 79 81 134 55 19 27 330
11% 9% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 9% 6% 14% 14% 7% 9% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 7% 10% 11%
BHILMY B | HI HI HI L AL ™ AV Y Y
NET Support 1189 587 595 185 195 173 146 205 285 380 319 490 367 344 225 253 668 521 777 412 273 255 364 152 144 107 1069
37% 37% 37% 39% 36% 32% 30% 39% 45% 37% 31% 42% 43% 39% 34% 32% 35% 39% 33% 47% 36% 38% 34% 36% 50% 41% 37%
FGKPS G 9 AEFGH K AK AOP P As AUVWX
NET Oppose 773 412 358 88 127 129 133 144 152 215 262 296 206 185 182 199 473 299 611 161 216 159 253 89 56 44 720
24% 26% 22% 18% 24% 24% 27% 27% 24% 21% 26% 25% 24% 21% 27% 25% 25% 23% 26% 19% 28% 24% 24% 21% 20% 17% 25%
CONTZ Ac ) [ ) N AT Axy I3
NET Support (support minus oppose) 416 175 237 97 67 44 14 61 133 165 57 194 161 159 43 54 195 221 166 250 57 96 111 64 88 64 349
13% 11% 15% 20% 13% 8% 3% 11% 21% 16% 6% 17% 19% 18% 6% 7% 10% 17% 7% 29% 7% 14% 11% 15% 31% 24% 12%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A/)/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H/LA//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Keeping the current system, with some people getting refugee status through a UN resettlement scheme while those who arrive in the UK independently have their asylum claim assessed when they arrive in the UK.

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab ) Other  leave  Remain  young Remainer Leaver  Neither Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] (0] (K) (O] (M) (N) () () (] (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Fully support 276 57 100 41 37 76 161 35 164 74 32 48 28 191 33 101 133 198 74
9% 7% 1% 15% 9% 6% 13% 6% 13% 7% 5% 5% 5% 13% 5% 7% 18% 9% 8%
FHIKLMOP a8 a8 AH AK A AoP
Somewhat support 913 227 304 127 114 307 437 147 448 260 183 190 143 546 118 492 269 670 237
28% 29% 32% 45% 29% 25% 35% 25% 36% 25% 26% 21% 24% 37% 17% 32% 37% 31% 25%
FILMOS A ABCE ARH AK A A0 0P as
Neither support nor oppose 876 212 281 47 97 333 322 178 315 285 217 215 227 376 160 501 156 589 259
27% 27% 30% 17% 24% 27% 26% 30% 25% 27% 31% 23% 38% 26% 23% 32% 2% 27% 27%
oioa ) ) ) | AN AoQ
Somewhat oppose 458 141 117 30 65 222 145 80 145 174 120 192 88 164 145 231 70 307 146
14% 18% 12% 1% 16% 18% 12% 14% 12% 16% 17% 21% 15% 11% 21% 15% 10% 14% 15%
GiNa. AcD A6 A | AMN A Q
Fully oppose 314 108 50 29 43 201 60 46 55 188 59 184 35 81 170 84 46 199 115
10% 14% 5% 10% 1% 16% 5% 8% 4% 18% 8% 20% 6% 6% 24% 5% 6% 9% 12%
caimnP Ac c c AGH G AIK i AMN A AR
Don't know 368 47 98 9 41 100 120 108 124 77 90 93 71 105 77 142 50 199 120
11% 6% 10% 3% 10% 8% 10% 18% 10% 7% 13% 10% 12% 7% 11% 9% 7% 9% 13%
BDFGUNPQR 80 80 A6 ) N N Q R
NET Support 1189 284 405 168 151 383 598 182 613 333 215 237 171 737 151 593 402 867 311
37% 36% 3% 59% 38% 31% 8% 31% 49% 32% 31% 26% 29% 50% 21% 38% 55% 40% 33%
FHIKLMOS a8 ABCE AFH A A o 0P s
NET Oppose 773 250 167 59 108 423 205 126 200 362 179 376 123 245 314 314 116 506 261
24% 31% 18% 21% 27% 34% 16% 21% 16% 34% 26% 1% 21% 17% 45% 20% 16% 23% 27%
CGINPQ ACD c AGH G AIK I AMN APQ Q A
NET Support (support minus oppose) 416 35 238 109 43 -40 393 56 412 -29 36 -139 48 492 -164 279 286 362 50
13% 4% 25% 38% 11% 3% 32% 9% 33% 3% 5% -15% 8% 34% -23% 18% 39% 17% 5%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

(59%): A/B/C/D/EA/E/G/HANI/KA/L/IM/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H.A/\Y/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
Q7. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Keeping the current system, with some people getting refugee status through a UN resettlement scheme while those who arrive in the UK independently have their asylum claim assessed when they arrive in the UK.
All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Fully support 276 214 60 210 45
9% 12% 5% 14% 4%
<3 AC AE
Somewhat support 913 670 226 576 214
28% 38% 18% 39% 21%
<3 AC AE
Neither support nor oppose 876 486 341 371 264
27% 27% 27% 25% 25%
D
Somewhat oppose 458 181 264 149 226
14% 10% 21% 10% 2%
8D A AD
Fully oppose 314 60 247 49 212
10% 3% 20% 3% 20%
8D A AD
Don't know 368 170 103 116 75
11% 10% 8% 8% 7%
BCDE
NET Support 1189 884 286 786 259
37% 50% 23% 53% 25%
<3 AC AE
NET Oppose 773 241 511 199 438
24% 14% 41% 13% 42%
8D A AD
NET Support (support minus oppose) 416 643 -225 588 -179
13% 36% -18% 40% -17%

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)

GB General Public

REFUGEESS. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Summary

Allrespondents

Unweichted base

Weiehted base

Fullv support

Somewhat support

Neither supoort nor oppose

Somewhat onnose

Fullv oopose

Don't know

NET Support

NET Oppose
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) [U] (U] (K) [C] (™M) (N) )
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665
Fully support 342 182 157 70 73 47 49 48 55 143 96 103 135 88 59
11% 12% 10% 15% 14% 9% 10% 9% 9% 14% 9% 9% 16% 10% 9%
LPS AFHI 1 AKL ANOP
Somewhat support 609 284 320 102 118 99 80 99 111 220 179 209 204 179 107
19% 18% 20% 21% 2% 18% 17% 19% 17% 22% 17% 18% 24% 20% 16%
PSU AOP P
Neither support nor oppose 819 401 416 135 142 136 118 126 162 277 253 288 193 228 170
26% 26% 26% 28% 26% 25% 24% 24% 26% 27% 25% 25% 22% 26% 26%
MTa
Somewhat oppose 618 283 334 87 80 82 95 110 164 167 178 274 142 176 160
19% 18% 20% 18% 15% 15% 20% 21% 26% 16% 17% 23% 17% 20% 2%
FIMTYZ ADEFG AK AMP
Fully oppose 521 311 210 36 61 106 89 118 111 97 195 229 122 129 125
16% 20% 13% 7% 11% 20% 18% 2% 18% 10% 19% 20% 14% 15% 19%
CDEIMTWXZ AC DE DE ADE DE A A
Don't know 298 105 193 49 65 70 53 29 32 114 123 61 63 %0 44
9% 7% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 5% 5% 11% 12% 5% 7% 10% 7%
BHILM AB HI HI AHI HI L AL M
NET Support 950 467 477 172 191 146 129 147 166 363 275 312 339 267 166
30% 30% 29% 36% 35% 27% 27% 28% 26% 36% 27% 27% 39% 30% 25%
IKLPRSU AFGHI AFGHI AKL ANOP P
NET Oppose 1139 594 544 123 141 188 185 228 275 264 373 503 264 305 285
36% 38% 33% 26% 26% 35% 38% 43% 43% 26% 36% 43% 31% 34% 43%
CDEIMTXZ AC DE DE ADEF ADEF J AK AMN

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/1,A//K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T.A/U/V/W/X/¥,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(P)
549

792

60
8%

119
15%

140
18%

146
18%

100
13%

179
23%

286
36%

Work status
Not
Working  working
@ (R)
1856 1350
1883 1323
215 126
11% 10%
380 229
20% 17%
467 352
25% 27%
338 280
18% 21%
A
302 219
16% 17%
181 116
10% 9%
595 355
32% 27%
AR
640 500
34% 38%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
196 145
8% 17%
As
382 227
16% 26%
As
620 199
26% 23%
T
489 129
21% 15%
AT
439 82
19% 9%
AT
213 84
9% 10%
578 372
25% 43%
As
928 211
40% 24%

North
()
790

769

66
9%

120
16%

153
20%
AWX

63

24%

320
42%
AWXY

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

24%

26%

269
40%
AWXY

West
w)
1076

1055

108
10%

219
21%

136
13%

9%

London
(x)
415

418

62
15%
AUVW

82
20%

28%

66
16%

46
1%

43
10%

27%

Scotland
)
251

288

43
15%

75
26%

64
22%

12%

49
17%

8%

118
41%
AUVW

83
29%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority  White
2) (a)
262 2906
262 2902
43 298
17% 10%
Aa
56 547
21% 19%
87 717
33% 25%
Aa
31 583
12% 20%
Az
17 497
7% 17%
Az
27 262
10% 9%
99 844
38% 29%
Aa
48 1079
18% 37%

50



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Fully support

Somewhat support

Neither support nor oppose

Somewhat oppose

Fully oppose

Don’t know

NET Support

NET Oppose

Total
(A)

3206

3206

342
11%
BFIKLMOP

609
19%
BFILO

819
26%
FLoQ

618
19%
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16%
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BCEFIILNOPQ
R
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30%
BEIKLMOP

1139
36%
CDGINPQ

Con
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24%
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27%
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26%
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Party preference

Lab
(©
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16%
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24%
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30%
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15%
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379
40%
AB

219
23%

1}
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20%
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Other

59
15%

91
23%

88
22%

62
16%

75
19%

22
5%

150
38%
AB

137
34%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

REFUGEESS8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

58

155
13%

278
22%

332
27%

349
28%

213
17%

681
55%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(6)
1422

1244

230
18%

334
27%

344
28%
AF

163
13%

100
8%

564
45%

237
19%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

51
9%
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18%

155
26%
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18%

83
14%

93
16%

157
26%

188
32%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252
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20%
AK

344
27%
AK

341

27%

160
13%
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597
48%
AJK

221
18%

Leaver
(U]
1015

1057

132
12%
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20%
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27%
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32%
AIK
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4%
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17%
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59%
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Neither
(K)
681

16%

156
22%
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14%

88
13%

149
21%
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36%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
(L
849

921

28
3%

71

159
17%

251
27%

359
39%

99
11%

610
66%

Indeci
(M)

557

225
38%
ALN

144
24%
AN

10%

102
17%

204
35%

e

Positive
(N)
1609

1463

20%

187
13%

84

84
6%

725
50%
ALM

19%

British future migration impact

Migration
sceptics
(0)

636

702

2%

48

112
16%

173
25%
AQ

categories

Balancer
middles

(P)
1542

1550

6%

10%

33%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I/)/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Migration Comfortab  Finding it

liberals
(@)
837

724

31%
AoP

237
33%

135
19%

50
7%

42

458
63%

92
13%

Household income
feeling

le/coping
(R)
2359

2161

11%

432
20%

553
26%

419
19%

331
15%

182

676
31%

750
35%

difficult
(s)
776

952

10%

175
18%

232
24%

197
21%

186
20%
AR

7%

267
28%

383
40%
AR

51



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.
All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Fully support 342 308 31 289 38
11% 17% 3% 20% 4%
cE AC AE
Somewhat support 609 498 95 471 88
19% 28% 8% 32% 8%
cE AC AE
Neither support nor oppose 819 507 262 378 189
26% 28% 21% 26% 18%
cE AC 3
Somewhat oppose 618 236 358 186 290
19% 13% 29% 13% 28%
80 A8 AD
Fully oppose 521 80 434 42 407
16% 4% 35% 3% 39%
80 A8 AD
Don’t know 298 153 61 106 25
9% 9% 5% 7% 2%
CDE c 3
NET Support 950 806 127 760 125
30% 45% 10% 52% 12%
cE AC AE
NET Oppose 1139 316 792 228 697
36% 18% 64% 15% 67%
80 A8 AD

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working  working graduate Graduate North Wales West London Scotland  minority White
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] U] (K) L (™M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m (v) w) (w) (x) () 2) (a)
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308 549 1856 1350 1709 1497 790 674 1076 415 251 262 2906
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665 792 1883 1323 2340 866 769 676 1055 418 288 262 2902
Fully support 426 218 205 64 90 77 47 68 80 154 124 148 162 128 55 81 258 168 253 173 86 86 140 73 41 40 384
13% 14% 13% 13% 17% 14% 10% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 19% 14% 8% 10% 14% 13% 11% 20% 11% 13% 13% 18% 14% 15% 13%
GOPS G ANOP op As AU
Somewhat support 1095 537 554 152 164 160 170 203 248 315 329 451 308 306 231 250 608 488 765 330 256 239 356 122 123 83 998
34% 34% 34% 32% 30% 30% 35% 38% 39% 31% 32% 39% 36% 34% 35% 32% 32% 37% 33% 38% 33% 35% 34% 29% 43% 32% 34%
FQ EF ADEF AK AQ As AUWX
Neither support nor oppose 695 334 360 114 127 128 99 108 119 240 227 228 161 172 178 184 413 282 554 140 183 141 225 103 42 79 605
22% 21% 22% 24% 24% 24% 20% 20% 19% 24% 22% 20% 19% 19% 27% 23% 22% 21% 24% 16% 24% 21% 21% 25% 15% 30% 21%
ILMNTYa AMN ™ AT Y Y Aa
Somewhat oppose 353 196 155 64 62 53 50 49 75 126 103 124 88 100 80 85 235 118 276 77 74 63 126 54 35 31 319
11% 13% 10% 13% 12% 10% 10% 9% 12% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11%
T AC AR T
Fully oppose 295 161 134 29 35 44 56 66 65 64 100 131 66 88 63 78 169 126 239 55 101 68 89 14 22 8 282
9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 12% 12% 10% 6% 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 6% 13% 10% 8% 3% 8% 3% 10%
DIMTXZ 0E ADE [ J N AT AWX X X X Az
Don’t know 343 120 222 57 62 78 62 36 47 119 140 84 75 94 59 115 200 142 252 91 69 79 119 51 24 21 314
11% 8% 14% 12% 12% 14% 13% 7% 7% 12% 14% 7% 9% 11% 9% 15% 11% 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 12% 8% 8% 11%
BHILM AB HI H AHI HI L AL AMNO
NET Support 1521 755 759 216 253 237 217 270 329 469 454 599 470 435 286 331 866 655 1018 503 342 325 496 195 164 123 1382
47% 48% 47% 45% 47% 44% 45% 51% 52% 46% 44% 51% 55% 49% 43% 42% 46% 50% 44% 58% 44% 48% 47% 47% 57% 47% 48%
KPS ADFG AK ANOP P As AUWX
NET Oppose 647 357 289 93 97 97 106 115 140 190 203 254 154 188 143 162 404 243 515 132 176 131 215 68 58 39 601
20% 23% 18% 19% 18% 18% 22% 22% 22% 19% 20% 22% 18% 21% 21% 21% 21% 18% 22% 15% 23% 19% 20% 16% 20% 15% 21%
et AC AT X

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,AJQ/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T.A/U/V/W/X/¥,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEESS. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain voung  Remainer  Leaver Neither  Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Unweighted base 3206 882 969 312 371 1191 1422 491 1366 1015 681 849 557 1609 636 1542 837 2359 776
Weighted base 3206 793 952 283 397 1239 1244 593 1252 1057 701 921 591 1463 702 1550 724 2161 952
Fully support 426 61 170 70 60 122 227 71 252 97 65 60 32 329 49 140 232 315 108
13% 8% 18% 25% 15% 10% 18% 12% 20% 9% 9% 6% 5% 22% 7% 9% 32% 15% 11%
BFIKLMOP a8 ABCE 8 AFH AIK AM AoP A
Somewhat support 1095 284 349 122 155 383 511 183 486 328 254 249 205 603 170 599 287 795 295
34% 36% 37% 43% 39% 31% 41% 31% 39% 31% 36% 27% 35% 41% 24% 39% 40% 37% 31%
FILO A AFH N L AM A0 A0 As
Neither support nor oppose 695 160 215 36 75 268 240 147 253 217 168 196 178 255 135 404 90 447 216
22% 20% 23% 13% 19% 22% 19% 25% 20% 21% 24% 21% 30% 17% 19% 26% 12% 21% 23%
DGNQ D D G AW Q AoQ
Somewhat oppose 353 127 93 27 48 175 110 60 112 151 80 148 70 121 115 184 41 223 127
11% 16% 10% 9% 12% 14% 9% 10% 9% 14% 11% 16% 12% 8% 16% 12% 6% 10% 13%
GiNg ACD AG Al AN N ApQ Q A
Fully oppose 295 105 52 17 26 201 46 36 a5 186 50 186 41 60 166 85 35 170 122
9% 13% 5% 6% 7% 16% 4% 6% 4% 18% 7% 20% 7% 4% 24% 5% 5% 8% 13%
CGHINPQR ~ ACDE AGH AK | AVIN N APQ AR
Don’t know 343 56 74 12 33 90 110 97 105 79 85 83 64 95 67 137 39 210 84
11% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7% 9% 16% 8% 7% 12% 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 5% 10% 9%
BCDFGINPQ AFG I N Q Q
R
NET Support 1521 345 519 192 215 505 738 254 738 425 319 308 237 931 219 739 519 1111 403
47% 44% 54% 68% 54% 41% 59% 43% 59% 40% 45% 33% 40% 64% 31% 48% 2% 51% 42%
BFILMOS, AB ABCE AB AFH AK L AM o AOP As
NET Oppose 647 232 144 43 74 376 156 96 157 336 130 334 111 181 281 270 76 393 249
20% 29% 15% 15% 19% 30% 13% 16% 13% 32% 19% 36% 19% 12% 40% 17% 10% 18% 26%
CGHINPQR ~ ACDE AGH AK | AVIN N APQ Q AR

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/J/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I//KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies
All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Fully support 426 322 101 318 85
13% 18% 8% 22% 8%
cE AC AE
Somewhat support 1095 725 351 662 265
34% 41% 28% 45% 26%
cE AC AE
Neither support nor oppose 695 378 263 245 235
22% 21% 21% 17% 23%
o o
Somewhat oppose 353 139 197 108 195
11% 8% 16% 7% 19%
80 A8 AD
Fully oppose 295 55 234 38 207
9% 3% 19% 3% 20%
80 A8 AD
Don’t know 343 163 95 100 49
11% 9% 8% 7% 5%
BCDE
NET Support 1521 1046 452 980 351
47% 59% 36% 67% 34%
cE AC AE
NET Oppose 647 194 432 146 402
20% 11% 35% 10% 39%
80 A8 AD

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022

PUBLIC

GB General Public

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)

REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Fully support

Somewhat support

Neither support nor oppose

Somewhat oppose

Fully oppose

Don’t know

NET Support

NET Oppose

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/1,A//K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
3206

3206

1020
32%
CEKQ

1144
36%
DIPZ

519
16%
ILRTa

140

ILNR

116

LNV

266
8%
BHILMT

2165
68%
DEFJKQXZ

256
8%
ILNRV

Gender
Male Female
(B) ©
1497 1701
1567 1631
530 488
34% 30%

c
537 604
34% 37%
264 253
17% 16%
69 68
4% 4%
63 53
4% 3%
103 164
7% 10%
AB
1068 1092
68% 67%
132 122
8% 7%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

31%

129
27%

280
58%

25-34
(E)
363

539

326
60%

61
11%

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T.A/U/V/W/X/¥,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (@)
512 534
539 484
155 141
29% 29%
175 171
32% 35%

D
92 80
17% 17%
1 1
23 13
4% 3%
1
26 25
5% 5%
1 1
68 53
13% 11%
AHI AHI
329 312
61% 64%
50 39
9% 8%

55-64
(H)
553

530

199
38%
AEFG

190
36%

390
74%
ADEFG

6%

65+
n
812

243
38%
ADEFG

285
45%
ADEFGH

66
10%

528
83%
ADEFGH

21
3%

Age condensed bands

18-34 35-54 55+
0 (K) (0]
795 1046 1365
1018 1023 1165
282 296 443
28% 29% 38%

AK
324 346 475
32% 34% 1%
AJK
200 173 145
20% 17% 12%
AL L
74 37 29
7% 4% 3%
AKL
40 52 25
4% 5% 2%
L AL
98 121 47
0% 12% 4%
L AL
606 641 918
60% 63% 79%
AK
114 88 54
1% 9% 5%
AL L

AB
(™M)

1362

860

283
33%

328
38%

132
15%

610
71%

67
8%

Social grade
a c
(N) )
987 308
890 665
285 193
32% 29%
332 239
37% 36%

3
163 111
18% 17%
AP
2 38
3% 6%

N

19 27
2% 4%
67 57
8% 9%
617 432
69% 65%

3
42 64
5% 10%

(P)
549

792

260
33%

31%

112
14%

64%

83
11%

Work status
Not
Working  working
@ (R)
1856 1350
1883 1323
555 466
29% 35%
AQ
653 491
35% 37%
333 185
18% 14%
AR
97 43
5% 3%
AR
77 39
4% 3%
168 98
9% 7%
1208 957
64% 72%
AQ
174 82
9% 6%
AR

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
725 295
31% 34%
A
820 325
35% 37%
399 120
17% 14%
T
107 33
5% 4%
86 31
4% 4%
204 63
9% 7%
1545 620
66% 72%
As
193 64
8% 7%

North
()
790

769

240
31%

283
37%

523
68%

78
10%
AV

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

66
10%

West
w)
1076

1055

346
33%

393
37%

153
14%

43
4%

3%

86
8%

740
70%

London
(x)
415

418

120
29%

136
33%

256
61%

9%

Scotland
)
251

288

198
69%

10%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority  White
2) (a)
262 2906
262 2902
79 937
30% 32%
70 1063
27% 37%
Az
71 433
27% 15%
Aa
14 123
5% 4%
10 103
4% 4%
18 243
7% 8%
149 2001
57% 69%
Az
24 226
9% 8%

56



REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Fully support

Somewhat support

Neither support nor oppose

Somewhat oppose

Fully oppose

Don’t know

NET Support

NET Oppose

Total
(A)

3206

3206

1020
32%

1144
36%

519
16%
BER
140
4%

FIR

116

GMPR
266
8%

BDFIINPQR

2165
68%

256
8%

Con
(8)
882

793

281
35%
AC

325
41%

103
13%

606
76%
Ac

7%

Party preference
Lab Lo
(© (D)
969 312
952 283
283 109
30% 39%
AC
350 99
37% 35%
170 43
18% 15%
B
40 13
4% 5%
34 10
4% 4%
76 9
8% 3%
BD
633 208
66% 74%
74 23
8% 8%

21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

Other
(E)
371

397

135
34%

150
38%

286
72%

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

462
37%

459
37%

161
13%

67
5%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(6)
1422

1244

356
29%

492
40%
AH

220
18%

848
68%

85
7%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

593

186
31%

165
28%

351
59%

65
11%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U]
1366

1252

380
30%

457
36%

837
67%

104
8%

Leaver
U]
1015

1057

402
38%

387
37%

117
11%

Neither
(K)
681

701

208
30%

261
37%

131
19%

64
9%

469
67%

5%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative Indecisive Positive

G} (M) (N)
849 557 1609
921 591 1463
325 167 488
35% 28% 33%
AM
306 228 550
33% 39% 38%
129 119 228
14% 20% 16%
AN
42 28 69
5% 5% 5%
55 11 50
6% 2% 3%
AMN
65 39 78
7% 7% 5%
631 395 1038
68% 67% 71%
A
96 39 119
10% 7% 8%
AM

British future migration impact

Household income

categories feeling
Balancer c Finding it
sceptics  middles liberals le/coping difficult
() (P) @ (R) (s)
636 1542 837 2359 776
702 1550 724 2161 952
251 458 270 757 262
36% 30% 37% 35% 27%
AP AP As
221 635 229 817 320
32% 41% 32% 38% 34%
AoQ A
93 267 116 311 173
13% 17% 16% 14% 18%
R
29 72 38 70 68
4% 5% 5% 3% 7%
AR
45 36 34 56 61
6% 2% 5% 3% 6%
AP [ AR
63 81 38 151 68
9% 5% 5% 7% 7%
PQ
472 1093 499 1574 581
67% 71% 69% 73% 61%
A As
74 109 71 126 129
11% 7% 10% 6% 14%
AP [ AR

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

57



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. And to what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Fully support 1020 555 450 520 359
32% 31% 36% 35% 35%
B A
Somewhat support 1144 678 425 558 377
36% 38% 34% 38% 36%
A A
Neither support nor oppose 519 295 184 188 163
16% 17% 15% 13% 16%
o
Somewhat oppose 140 85 51 69 60
4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
A
Fully oppose 116 54 62 42 51
4% 3% 5% 3% 5%
o A8 AD
Don’t know 266 115 70 95 27
8% 6% 6% 6% 3%
BCDE 3
NET Support 2165 1233 874 1078 736
68% 69% 70% 73% 71%
A A A A
NET Oppose 256 138 112 111 110
8% 8% 9% 8% 11%
AD

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



Home

REFUGEES?7. Thinking about Britain, do you agree or disagree with the following statement? People should be able to take refuge in other countries, including in Britain, to escape from war or persecution

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Agree very much

Agree somewhat

Disagree somewhat

Disagree very much

Don’t know

NET Agree

NET Disagree

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

(5%): A/B/C..

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3206

3206

1101
34%
ILPRSV

1288
40%
mT

352
11%

comT

295

LMt

2389
75%

522
16%
CMTXZ

Gender

Male Female
(8) (©)
1497 1701
1567 1631
533 562
34% 34%
620 668
40% 41%
177 173
11% 11%
110 60
7% 4%
AC

126 168
8% 10%

A

1153 1230
74% 75%
287 233
18% 14%
AC

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

18-24
(D)
432

479

184
38%

170
36%

354
74%

79
17%

25-34
(E)
363

539

207
38%

203
38%

51
10%

22

56
10%

410
76%

73
14%

LA/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/PA/Q/R,A/S/T,A/UNN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
512 534
539 484
198 153
37% 32%

1
195 191
36% 40%
56 52
10% 11%
43 33
8% 7%
ADE D
48 54
9% 11%
1
393 345
73% 71%
98 86
18% 18%

55-64
(H)
553

530

170
32%

224
42%

64
12%

26
5%

47

393
74%

90
17%
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65+
(U]

634

190
30%

304
48%
ADEFG

64
10%

494
78%
AG

96
15%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
(U]
795

1018

391
38%
AL

374
37%

116
11%

4%

101
10%

765
75%

152
15%

35-54
(K)
1046

1023

34%

386
38%

108

11%

76

AL

102
10%

737
72%

184
18%

55+
O]
1365

1165

31%

528
45%
AIK

128

11%

58

91
8%

16%

AB
(M)

1362

860

375
44%
ANOP

313
36%

687
80%

116
14%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)
987 308
890 665
297 205
33% 31%
381 278
43% 42%
AM

88 75
10% 11%
41 43
5% 6%
83 64
9% 10%
™

678 484
76% 73%

[

128 118
14% 18%

(P)
549

792

225
28%

316
40%

92
12%
M

540
68%

160
20%

Work status

Working
(o))
1856

1883

36%
AR

724
38%

195
10%

109
6%

173
9%

1406
75%

304
16%

Not
working

(R)
1350

1323

32%

563
43%
AQ

157
12%

983
74%

218
16%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
689 413
29% 48%
As
968 319
41% 37%
T
291 61
12% 7%
AT
148 22
6% 3%
AT
244 51
10% 6%
AT
1657 732
71% 85%
As
439 83
19% 10%

AT

North
(v)

790

322
42%

81
11%

74%

139
18%
XY

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
674

676

204
30%

281
42%

92
14%
AXY

72%

127
19%

West
(w)
1076

1055

359
34%

422
40%

124
12%

74%

175
17%

London
(x)
415

418

165
39%
w

153
37%

33

14
3%

53
13%

76%

47
11%

Scotland
()
251

288

126
44%
AUVW

110
38%

236
82%
AUVW

12%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
(] (a)
262 2906
262 2902
96 995
37% 34%
106 1168
40% 40%
16 328
6% 11%
z
12 153
5% 5%
32 257
12% 9%
202 2163
77% 75%
28 482
11% 17%
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REFUGEES?7. Thinking about Britain, do you agree or disagree with the following statement? People should be able to take refuge in other countries, including in Britain, to escape from war or persecution

All respondents

Total
(A)

Unweighted base 3206

Weighted base 3206

Agree very much 1101
34%
BFIKLMOP

Agree somewhat 1288
40%
CGINQ

Disagree somewhat 352
11%
CDGINQR

Disagree very much 170
5%
CDGINPQR

Don’t know 295
9%
CDGINQR

NET Agree 2389
75%
BFHILMOS

NET Disagree 522
16%
CDGINPQR

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

(8)
882

793

158
20%

407
51%
ACDE

108
14%

565
71%

167
21%

Party preference

32
3%

49
5%

(D)
312

283

150
53%

110
39%

3%

2%

259
92%
ABCE

4%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Other

(E)

397

155
39%

143
36%

52
13%

21
5%

27
7%

298
75%

72
18%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

21%

554
45%

190
15%
AG

98
8%
AG

139
11%
AG

66%

288
23%
AG

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(6)

1422

1244

630
51%
AFH

467
38%

48
4%

1097
88%
AFH

99
8%

Did not
vote/too
young
(H)

491

593

214
36%

81
14%

36
6%

73
12%
AG

404
68%

116
20%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

54%
AK

429
34%

81
6%

20
2%

51

1100
88%
AK

101
8%

Leaver
(U]
1015

1057

193
18%

473
45%
Al

179
17%
AIK

104
10%
AIK

107
10%

666
63%

284
27%
AIK

Neither

(K)

330
47%
Al

67
10%

14%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

[C]

123
13%

401
43%
AN

180
20%

AN

119
13%

100
11%

57%

298
32%

Indecisive

(M)

557

591

135
23%

274
46%
AN

87
15%
AN

4%

73
12%
AN

18%

Positive

(N)
1609

1463

800
55%

520
36%

63
4%

27
2%

53
4%

1320
90%

90
6%

British future migration impact
categories

Migration
sceptics

(0)

636

702

94
13%

272
39%

148
21%

110
16%
APQ

77
11%

366
52%

259
37%
APQ

Balancer
middles

(P)
1542

1550

49%

166
11%

1212
78%
A0

205
13%

Household income

feeling

Migration Comfortab Finding it

liberals

(@
837

724

517
71%

157
22%

16

17
2%

16
2%

674
93%

34
5%

le/copil
(R)
2359

2161

96
4%

164

1688
78%
AS

309
14%

ng difficult
(s)
776

952

311
33%

366
38%

127
13%
AR

74
8%
AR

73

678
71%

201
21%
AR
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
REFUGEES?7. Thinking about Britain, do you agree or disagree with the following statement? People should be able to take refuge in other countries, including in Britain, to escape from war or persecution

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Agree very much 1101 937 142 872 132
34% 53% 11% 59% 13%
CcE AC AE
Agree somewhat 1288 680 554 507 449
40% 38% 45% 34% 43%
BD AB AD
Disagree somewhat 352 82 256 54 231
11% 5% 21% 4% 22%
8D AB AD
Disagree very much 170 18 153 15 114
5% 1% 12% 1% 11%
BD AB AD
Don’t know 295 65 137 24 110
9% 4% 11% 2% 11%
8D AB D
NET Agree 2389 1617 696 1379 581
75% 91% 56% 94% 56%
CcE AC AE
NET Disagree 522 100 408 69 345
16% 6% 33% 5% 33%
BD AB AD

e requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 28th January - 10th February 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Since the EU referendum in 2016 | have become more positive about the impact immigration has on Britain?

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) [U] (U] (K) [C] (™M) (N) )
Unweighted base 3206 1497 1701 432 363 512 534 553 812 795 1046 1365 1362 987 308
Weighted base 3206 1567 1631 479 539 539 484 530 634 1018 1023 1165 860 890 665
Strongly agree 229 133 95 45 63 44 20 25 31 108 64 56 95 50 37
7% 8% 6% 9% 12% 8% 4% 5% 5% 11% 6% 5% 11% 6% 6%
CGHILNSa AC GHI AGHI Gl AKL ANOP
Somewhat to agree 456 242 211 78 112 68 42 59 96 191 110 155 145 125 84
14% 15% 13% 16% 21% 13% 9% 11% 15% 19% 11% 13% 17% 14% 13%
GHKS GH AFGHI G AKL AP
Neither agree nor disagree 1292 603 684 19 167 214 207 232 276 363 421 508 333 373 275
40% 39% 42% 41% 31% 40% 43% 44% 44% 36% 41% 44% 39% 42% 41%
B E E E E E J A
Somewhat disagree 519 270 249 65 91 73 91 77 121 156 164 199 123 162 120
16% 17% 15% 13% 17% 14% 19% 15% 19% 15% 16% 17% 14% 18% 18%
MT F ADF AM
Strongly disagree 426 231 195 24 39 85 77 110 92 62 162 202 106 106 108
13% 15% 12% 5% 7% 16% 16% 21% 14% 6% 16% 17% 12% 12% 16%
CDEJTX DE DE /ADEI DE A A
Don’t know 285 88 197 71 68 55 48 26 18 139 103 44 57 73 41
9% 6% 12% 15% 13% 10% 10% 5% 3% 14% 10% 4% 7% 8% 6%
BHILMTa AB AGHI AHI HI HI AKL L
NET Agree 685 375 306 124 175 112 62 85 127 299 174 212 241 175 121
21% 24% 19% 26% 32% 21% 13% 16% 20% 29% 17% 18% 28% 20% 18%
CGHKLSa AC AGHI AFGHI G G AKL ANOP
NET Disagree 945 501 444 88 130 158 168 187 213 218 326 401 229 268 228
29% 32% 27% 18% 24% 29% 35% 35% 34% 21% 2% 34% 27% 30% 34%
CDEIMTXZ AC D ADE ADE ADE J A M

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/1,A//K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R.A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/I,A/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T.A/U/V/W/X/¥,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(P)
549

792

47
6%

106
13%

113
14%
AMNO

148
19%

220
28%

Work status
Not
Working  working
@ (R)
1856 1350
1883 1323
150 79
8% 6%
276 180
15% 14%
747 544
40% 41%
308 210
16% 16%
242 184
13% 14%
159 126
8% 10%
426 258
23% 20%
551 394
29% 30%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1709 1497
2340 866
134 95
6% 11%
As
306 150
13% 17%
As
907 384
39% 44%
As
424 95
18% 11%
AT
343 83
15% 10%
AT
226 60
10% 7%
T
440 245
19% 28%
As
767 178
33% 20%

North
()
790

769

17%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
W)
674

676

40

89
13%

268
40%

122
18%

14%

63
9%

West
w)
1076

1055

66
6%

140
13%

443
2%

10%

London
(x)
415

418

49
12%

110
26%
AUVW

22%

Scotland
)
251

288

7%

68
23%
AUVWX

112
39%

89
31%
AUVW

70
24%

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority  White
2) (a)
262 2906
262 2902
30 194
11% 7%
Aa
45 408
17% 14%
92 1185
35% 41%
32 483
12% 17%
27 392
10% 13%
37 240
14% 8%
Aa
74 603
28% 21%
Aa
59 875
22% 30%

62
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly agree

Somewhat to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know

NET Agree

NET Disagree

Total
(A)

3206

3206

229
7%
FKLMOP

456
14%
o

1292
40%
BFILOS

519
16%
DGINQ

426
13%
CDGIMNPQR

285
9%

BCDFGILNO
QR

685
21%
FIKLMOP

945
29%
CDGHINPQ

15%

37%

164
21%
ACDE

133
17%
ACD

32
4%

171
22%

38%
ACDE

Party preference

Lab
(©
969

952

74
8%

149
16%

146
15%

76
8%

223
23%

223
23%

1}
(D)
312

283

49
17%
ABCE

20%

115
41%

106
37%
ABCE

19%
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Other

67
17%

151
38%

58
15%

62
16%

32
8%

95
24%

120
30%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Since the EU referendum in 2016 | have become more positive about the impact immigration has on Britain?

Leave
(F)
1191

1239

64

158
13%

35%

252
20%

272
22%

222
18%

524
42%

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(6)

1422

1244

119
10%
AF

14%

6%

335
27%

258
21%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
491

12%

41%

77
13%

62
10%

99
17%

115
19%

139
23%

EU Ref 2016 identity

Remainer
U}
1366

1252

137
11%
AK

234
19%
AJK

549

44%

153
12%

86

371
30%
AJK

239
19%

Leaver
(U]
1015

1057

126
12%

349
33%

218
21%
Al

250
24%
AIK

42
4%

198
19%

468
44%
AlK

Neither
(K)
681

13
2%

81
12%

121
17%

77
11%

78
11%

9
13%

198
28%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
(L
849

921

227
25%

241
26%

286
31%

109
12%

528
57%

Indeci
(M)

557

14%

152
26%

e

Positive
(N)
1609

1463

181
12%
ALM

307
21%
ALM

46%
AL

153
10%

76

78
5%

489
33%
ALM

16%

British future migration impact

Migration
sceptics
(0)

636

702

33
5%

51

160
23%

159
23%

categories

Balancer
middles

(P)
1542

1550

4%

248

A0

743
48%

283
18%
AQ

7%

303
20%

384
25%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I/)/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Migration Comfortab  Finding it

liberals
(@)
837

724

140
19%
AoP

292
40%

110
15%

Household income
feeling

le/coping
(R)
2359

2161

147

319
15%

929
43%

358
17%

256
12%

151

466
22%

614
28%

difficult
(s)

776

952

8%

133
14%

334
35%

158
17%

165
17%
AR

9%

211
22%

323
34%
AR

63
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Since the EU referendum in 2016 | have become more positive about the impact immigration has on Britain?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3206 1874 1180 1619 958
Weighted base 3206 1781 1241 1472 1037
Strongly agree 229 188 38 160 56
7% 11% 3% 11% 5%
cE AC AE
Somewhat to agree 456 344 104 304 107
14% 19% 8% 21% 10%
cE AC AE
Neither agree nor disagree 1292 808 430 689 308
40% 45% 35% 47% 30%
cE AC AE
Somewhat disagree 519 219 290 178 244
16% 12% 23% 12% 24%
80 A8 AD
Strongly disagree 426 98 316 70 287
13% 5% 25% 5% 28%
80 A8 AD
Don’t know 285 126 63 72 34
9% 7% 5% 5% 3%
BCDE
NET Agree 685 531 142 464 163
21% 30% 11% 32% 16%
cE AC AE
NET Disagree 945 316 606 247 531
29% 18% 49% 17% 51%
80 A8 AD

2 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT2. And for what reason(s) has your attitude towards the impact of immigration become more positive since the EU referendum in 2016?

All those who have become more positive about immigration since the EU referendum

Unweighted base

Weighted base

I have become more aware about the role of
migrants in key services such as health and social
care during the pandemic

The discussions since the vote to leave the EU have
highlighted how much immigrants contribute to the
UK

Since leaving the EU the UK has more control over
who can come here to live and/or work

Fewer migrants are coming to the UK now that
Britain has left the EU

I personally know more people who are migrants,
either at work or socially

I'am less concerned about the arrival of asylum
seekers and refugees than a few vears ago

I hear/read fewer negative stories in the media
about immigration these davs

Other
None of the above

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total

353
52%
o

287
42%
o

150
2%

127
19%

121
18%
HILR

108
16%
HILR

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education
Not Not
Male  Female 1824 2538 3544 4558 5564 65+ 1834 3554 55+ AB c 2 DE  Working working graduate Graduate
(B) © (o) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0] (K) [C] (™M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m
381 325 115 136 117 75 99 168 251 192 267 358 197 60 95 451 259 323 387
375 306 124 175 112 62 85 127 299 174 212 241 175 121 148 426 258 440 2s
197 153 50 84 49 2 55 74 134 90 128 129 92 67 64 214 139 215 138
52% 50% 41% 8% 43% 67% 65% 58% 45% 52% 61% 54% 53% 55% 43% 50% 54% 49% 56%
. . . ADEF* ADEF* DF A * * A
153 132 38 61 a4 32 51 61 99 76 112 108 84 47 48 178 109 168 119
41% 3% 31% 35% 39% 52% 60% 8% 33% 4% 53% 5% 48% 39% 2% 2% 42% 38% 49%
. . . DE* ADEF* DE J A P P * . AS
83 66 30 31 23 1 2 34 61 34 56 52 33 21 44 89 61 105 45
2% 2% 24% 17% 21% 17% 26% 27% 20% 19% 26% 21% 19% 17% 30% 21% 24% 24% 19%
79 8 15 37 23 15 13 24 53 38 37 50 29 2 23 92 35 78 49
21% 16% 12% 21% 21% 23% 16% 19% 18% 2% 17% 21% 17% 21% 16% 2% 14% 18% 20%
. . . . . . . A
77 a4 26 3 2 17 8 5 69 39 13 a4 29 28 20 98 2 75 46
21% 14% 21% 25% 19% 27% 10% 4% 23% 2% 6% 18% 17% 23% 14% 23% 9% 17% 19%
" HI* " AHI* . AL L * - AR
68 39 27 38 2 7 3 7 64 33 10 38 2 23 2 87 21 62 46
18% 13% 2% 21% 23% 12% 2% 6% 2% 19% 5% 16% 14% 19% 15% 20% 8% 14% 19%
HI* HI* HI* * . AL L * . AR A
55 35 2 19 19 9 7 12 5 28 18 29 23 19 21 60 31 63 28
15% 12% 21% 1% 17% 15% 8% 9% 15% 16% 9% 12% 13% 16% 14% 14% 12% 14% 12%
A . - . . . . .

5 3 1 - 2 - 2 4 1 2 6 5 1 2 - 3 5 4 4
1% 1% 1% - 1% - 3% 3% . 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2%
15 16 2 5 4 1 1 16 8 6 17 14 5 6 7 13 18 21 10
2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 13% 3% 3% 8% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2%

. . . . . ADEFGH n . . a

8 14 7 6 5 - 3 2 13 5 5 7 3 8 5 12 10 17 5

2% 5% 5% 4% 4% - % 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% % 4% 2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

c A/B/C A

(A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
)
158

151

52%

51
34%

13%

1%

4%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
(U]

66
51%

55
42%

24
18%

26
20%

14%

20
16%

West
w)

101
49%

3%

London
(x)
127

110

57
51%

54
49%

30
27%

25
23%

27
24%

23
21%

Scotland
)

2%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
77 625
74 603
31 320
41% 53%
30 256
41% 42%
16 134
22% 2%
16 112
21% 19%
22 99
30% 16%
Aa*

17 90
23% 15%
15 74
20% 12%
- 8
- 1%

1 29
2% 5%
3 19
4% 3%
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT2. And for what reason(s) has your attitude towards the impact of immigration become more positive since the EU referendum in 2016?

All those who have become more positive about immigration since the EU referendum

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 EU Ref 2016 identity Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain voung  Remainer  Leaver Neither  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
() (8) © () (E) (F) e (H) (U] 0] (K) ] ™M) (N) (0) ) (@ (R) s
Unweighted base 710 183 249 116 88 220 388 94 405 193 97 100 80 522 77 299 326 535 170
Weighted base 685 171 223 106 95 222 335 115 371 198 94 109 81 489 84 303 292 466 211
I have become more aware about the role of
migrants in key services such as health and social
care during the pandemic 353 77 121 70 48 99 205 47 235 68 49 39 26 287 31 149 172 257 9%
52% 45% 55% 66% 50% 45% 61% 41% 63% 35% 52% 36% 32% 59% 37% 49% 59% 55% 6%
FILMO g+ » AFH . n » . » Am » 0P A
The discussions since the vote to leave the EU have
highlighted how much immigrants contribute to the
UK 287 57 108 50 a8 68 181 35 189 50 a7 17 24 244 14 122 150 218 66
2% 33% 49% 47% 50% 31% 54% 31% 51% 25% 50% 16% 30% 50% 16% 40% 51% 47% 31%
BFHILMOS a8 8" 8" AFH . n » . » AM » o 0P s
Since leaving the EU the UK has more control over
who can come here to live and/or work 150 56 39 19 18 79 a2 25 44 77 21 26 25 9% 20 78 a9 110 40
2% 33% 18% 18% 19% 36% 13% 22% 12% 39% 2% 24% 31% 20% 24% 26% 17% 24% 19%
GiNa Aco . » AGH . A " . » . a
Fewer migrants are coming to the UK now that
Britain has left the EU 127 34 a5 25 12 42 66 16 68 42 16 9 16 102 7 54 66 87 40
19% 20% 20% 24% 12% 19% 20% 14% 18% 21% 17% 8% 20% 21% 8% 18% 23% 19% 19%
0 . N . N . N A . 20
1 personally know more people who are migrants,
either at work or socially 121 20 38 28 17 26 70 22 83 20 15 7 14 100 4 45 72 70 a8
18% 12% 17% 27% 18% 12% 21% 19% 22% 10% 16% 6% 18% 21% 5% 15% 25% 15% 23%
BFILOR g+ » F . n » . L A » o 0P R
1am less concerned about the arrival of asylum
seekers and refugees than a few vears ago 108 22 34 25 15 32 52 23 57 34 14 17 4 85 14 49 a4 70 36
16% 13% 15% 23% 16% 14% 15% 20% 15% 17% 15% 16% 6% 17% 16% 16% 15% 15% 17%
M . N . N . N " N
I hear/read fewer negative stories in the media
about immigration these days 92 17 29 21 13 43 31 18 45 38 7 18 8 64 12 44 34 60 32
13% 10% 13% 19% 14% 19% 9% 16% 12% 19% 8% 17% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 13% 15%
6 . N A6 . A« N . N N
Other 8 3 1 2 1 3 5 - 5 3 * 3 * 5 1 3 5 7 1
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
None of the above 31 13 7 2 4 17 1 2 9 14 8 15 3 13 12 12 7 20 10
4% 7% 3% 1% 4% 8% 3% 2% 2% 7% 8% 14% 3% 3% 14% % 2% a% 5%
INa . » A6 . | " AMN® . apar
Don’t know 23 5 7 - 1 6 1 6 1 3 2 2 8 10 1 12 7 19 4
3% 3% 3% - 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 9% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2%
N . . . . . e .

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuloe used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/E.A/F/G/HAN/1/K.A/L/M/N.A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/HA/N/I/K A/L/M/N,A/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Unbound Longitudinal Study (W13)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONSENTIMENT2. And for what reason(s) has your attitude towards the impact of immigration become more positive since the EU referendum in 2016?

All those who have become more positive about immigration since the EU referendum

Channel crossing UK asylum system
svmpathy priority
Great  Notvery
deal/fair much/non

Total  amount e Fair  Deterrent
() (8) © () (E)
Unweighted base 710 558 141 501 155
Weighted base 685 531 142 464 163
I have become more aware about the role of
migrants in key services such as health and social
care during the pandemic 353 294 54 267 70
52% 55% 38% 58% 3%
3 Ac A
The discussions since the vote to leave the EU have
highlighted how much immigrants contribute to the
UK 287 243 39 229 38
2% 46% 28% 49% 23%
3 Ac A
Since leaving the EU the UK has more control over
who can come here to live and/or work 150 103 46 86 45
2% 19% 33% 18% 28%
80 a8 o
Fewer migrants are coming to the UK now that
Britain has left the EU 127 101 24 76 a2
19% 19% 17% 16% 26%
o D
1 personally know more people who are migrants,
either at work or socially 121 113 7 90 27
18% 21% 5% 19% 17%
c Ac
1am less concerned about the arrival of asylum
seekers and refugees than a few years ago 108 91 15 72 32
16% 17% 1% 15% 19%
I hear/read fewer negative stories in the media
about immigration these days 92 73 18 61 26
13% 14% 13% 13% 16%
Other 8 8 - 6 1
1% 2% - 1% *
None of the above 31 16 15 12 14
4% 3% 10% 2% 9%
80 a8 A0
Don’t know 23 15 8 15 3
3% 3% 6% 3% 2%

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuloe used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/6/C.A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



